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New Harmony Cemetery

Located in Indian Township, T.52N.-R.5-#W., Pike County, Missouri,
this cemetery is at NewHarmonyChristian Church oflfflighway V. The
inscriptions were copied May16, 198k.

Juluis T. Simpson, Aug. 27, 1857-Dec. 11, 1933. SIMSON

Mary M. Simpson, Mar. 14, 1860-Mar. 1, 193k.

Maggie L. Simpson, Nov. 10, 1896-Feb. 8, 1897.

Thomas Lee Simpson. Mar. 5. 1895-Dec. H, 1917. C0. F. 345th Inf.

Frank A. Simpson, Oct. 22, 1826-1904.

Leanah J. Simpson. wife of Frank A. Simpson, Oct. 28, 1831-Oct. 1,
1919.

Picton, Francis G., Oct. 13, 1913-June 24, 197k. PICTON

Ina Mae "Jones" Aug. 2, 1922.

Charles

Bill

Darrel

Linda

Duffy, Hugh Caperton, May 6, 183%-Nov. 15, 1887 DUFFY

Mary M., wife of Hugh Caperton Duffy, Oct. 1, 1890;
Aug. 17, 1900.

Henderson, John W., Nov. 15, 1845-Nov. 13, 1918. HENDERSON

Elizabeth c., Jan. 1. 1850-Sept. 11, 1918.

Spires, John William, Aug. 1892-1983. SPIRES

Lola Ann, Aug. 9, 1891-Sept. 79 1973.

Ed 0. Peterson, Mar. 16, 1903-Oct. 30, 1977. PETERSON

Delbert 0. Sharp, 1895-192k. SHARP

Price L. Sharp, 1871-1951.

Minnie M. Sharp, 1872-1960.

Joe B. Clifton, June 6, 1898-Dec. 9. 1973- CIIFTON

Mintre v. Clifton. Jan. 30. 1901-0°t- 23- 1973



Ed V. Peterson, Mar. 16, 1903-Oct. 30, 1977. (Note: this
maybe a repetition. See preceding page.)

Newcastle, Anthony, July 29, 1896-Mar. 2, 195k.

Georgie M. "Clifton" Oct. 18, 1895
Epperson.

M: #2 Ed

Emmett L. Gregory, 1892-1973.

Orpha M. Gregory, 1892

Myrtle L. Gregory, 1897-1965.

Jeff R. Gregory, July 27, 1893-Mar. 11, 1979.

Theronoéves, born Westfield, Mass. Jan. 13, 183#—Nov.16,19 .

Julia Ann Ives, Mar. 2, 1842-Jan. 6, 1880.

Theresa Rulon Ives, Aug. 5, 1839-Mar. 16, 1913.

Harold E. Ives, Feb. 12, 1899-Aug. 27, 1899.

Theron Ives, Jr., July ah, 1873-Dec. 27, 1899.

Anna Ives, July 1, 1875-July 19, 1876.

Krause, Edwin F., Nov. 5, 1905-Mar. 25, 1980.

Cecelia R., Sept 22, 1906

‘Gerald Edward Moore, son of R. E. & Jennie Moore, born &
died_Jan. H, 1978.

Walter I. Reed, Set. 1?, 188h—Ju1y22, 1982.

Samuel C. Reed, May 5, 1839-Nov. 28, 189%.

Elvira A. Reed, Sept. 28, 1858-Jan. h, 1887.

Brenda J. Branstetter, dau of Joe &YvonneBranstetter,
July 39 19‘*9'May 59 1950

McClellan, Charles 3., May21, 1899-Mar. 30. 1970.

Mo’Marc1}. 12'
Charles G. Wilson, Apr. 18, 1982-1982.

Melvin Chrisman, Jan. 6, 1906-Jan. 7. 1975

Jerry Chrismsn, 1959-197“

PETERSON

NEWCASTLE

GREGORY

IVES

KRAUSE

MOORE

BRANSTETTER

MCCLELLAN

WILSON

CHRISMAN



Moore, Erwin, June 29, 1930- MOORE

Helen D. "Susie" Nov. 2%, 1938-Oct. 28, 1970.

Pamela Ann Murray, Aug. 20, 1960-Sept. 19, 1976. MURRAY

Branstetter, James, 1813-1881. BRANSTETTER

Elizabeth, 1817-1898.

R0510 May B011, Sept. 21, 1881-July 1, 1903. ' BELL

Dr. David E. Bell -1882.

Frances Gourley Adams, Nov. 8, 1888-Nov. 1, 1978. , ADAMS

Gourloy, Montgomery, Jan. 29, 1838-Jan. 25, 1898. GOURLEY

Sarah C., Oct. 15, 18k5-Nov. 18, 1936.

James A. Gourley, June 18, 1876-Feb. 1, 1962.

Honor Gourley, Dec. 29, 1868-Oct. 20, 1995.

Ella E. Gourley, 1871-19hl.

Herbert M. Gourley, 1877-1962. A

Lula M. Gourley, 1887-1978.

Ulyssus G. Chamberlain, 1866-1955. CHAMBERLAIN

Laura L. Chamberlain, 1868-1870.

Henry A. Branatetter, Jan. 6. 1839-July 6, 1917. BRANSTQTTER

Mary South DuncanBranstetter, July 16, 1838-Jan. 31, 1925.

Leland D. Branstetter, Dec. 3, 1885-Aug. 21, 1902

Jamea Irvine Branatotter, died July 11, 1883, aged 1 yr.,
10 noa., 15 days.

Hagan, John Reid, Sept. 23, 1866—Jan. 9, 1949. HAGAN

willona 3.. May 22. 187%-May25. 1962.

Asa Miller Ruyle, Feb. 8. 1885-Juno 9, 197%. RUYLE

Lucy Butcher, Nov. 15, 188k- BATCHER

Francis Allen Bratcher, Sept. 2“. 1525-Feb- 1“. 1905 SGT33 BRATCHR
MO INF C0. D
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Jane P. Bratcher, wife of Frances Allen Bratcher, Oct. 8, BRATCHER
1815-April 2k, 189%.

Aaa A. Bratcher, 1858-1933. (Note: actual death date in
Sept. 2. 1858-Oct. 1h, 1933.)

Minnie Bratcher, 1863-1920. (Note: actual death date is
Jan. 11, 1863-Dec. 17, 1920.)

Martha J. Moore, Mar. 2h, 1853-Nov. 15, 1885. MOORE

Stephen D. Branstetter, 1860-195h. BRANSTETTER

Laura A. Branatetter, 1860-1937.

Mary May Myers, May 16, 1881-Mar. 15, 1976. MYERS

Lillie M. Branatetter, dau S. D. & L. A. Branatetter, BRANSTETTER
died Nov. 21, 1881, aged 1 yr., 11 moa., 10 days.

Infant Son of H. T. & N. A. Branatetter, May29, 1886
May 30, 1886.

Grace Caturia Branstettar, Apr. 3, 1901-May21, 190k.

William Laurence & Samuel Clarence, Twin sons of H. T.
& N. A. Branatetter, Dec. #, 1889-Apr. #, 1890, aged
H mos.

Infant dau of C. F. & M. A. Wilson, born & died Mar.l1, 1886. WILSON

Harvey Barrett, Mayl85#-July 1939. (Note: no atone.) BARRETT

B. F. Barrett, Mar. 19, 1892-Apr. 13, 1909, MUSNCO. I, 3
M0 S M CAV.

Matilda J. (Branatetter) Barrett, Mar. 25, 18h6-July 20, 1932.

Lewis E. Barrett, son of B. F. &M. J. Barrett, died Feb. 13,
1889, aged 6 yra., 1 mo., 2%days.

‘Nellie, dau of B. F. & M. J. Barrett, died Dec. 5, 1883, aged
3 yra., 9 mos., 12 days.

J. Frank Barrett, July 13, 1671-July 6. 1960.

Anna Liza Barrett, Sept. 12, 1876—Jan.lh, 1903.

Dora C. (Blackwell) Barrett, Mar. 5, 1883-Apr. 11, 1951.

Charlie P. Roberta, Jan. 5, 1876-July 22. 1913- ROBERTS

Geor. P. Roberta, Aug. 11. 1552-Au8- 309 1905



Mollie L. (Daniels) Roberts, wife of George P. Roberts, ROBERTS
May8, 1856-July 27, 1910.

Green, Jeff L., 1863-1936. GREEN

Minnie, 1867-1937.

John P. Ruppert, U.S. ARMYWW1, Nov. 1892-Aug. 25, 198_ RUPPERT

Margaret Duncan, 1818-1907. DUNCAN

Lydia Duncan, 1816-1907.

Celesta Duncan, 1862-1966.

Jesse W. Duncan, Oct. 3, 1826-Oct. 22, 1902.

Mary A. (Williams) Duncan, May 22, 182%-Feb. 2%, 1904.

Margaret F. Duncan, 1852-1920.

Docia Lytle, Apr. 4, 1850-Mar. 29, 1900. LYTLE

Lucretia Goodman, wife of Findley Branstetter, born near BRANSTETTER
Marion, Smyth Co., Va., Oct. 19, 1818-June 21, 1880.

F. Orval Gregory, May 20, 1886-Nov. Zh, 1939. GREGORY

Bertha A. Gregory, Mar. 11, 1887-Mar. 19, 1937. I

J. C. Gregory, Aug. 16, 1917-Dec. 28, 1921.

Reed, Franklin I., Nov. 17, 1845-Jan. 9, 1941. REED

Matilda J., Jan. 12, 1859-Dec. 5, 1945.

Festus T. Atkinson, 1874-1969. (Note: discrepancy over ATKINSON
whether date is 1969 or 1968.)

Bessie R. Atkinson, 1876-1956. (Note: R stands for Reed.)

Dorothy L. Atkinson, 1900-1948.

E. J. Tison, July 24, ____:Apr. 29. 1899. TISON

Sarah J. Tison, 1824-1901.

Lettie w., dau of Richard & Mayoglesby. Mar- 12. 1879- OGLESBY
Sept. 15, 1897.

Sanuel T. Atkinson, 1837-1936. ATKINSON

Jacintha C. Atkinson, 1839-1927. (Note: month of death July.)



E. Ethelbert Atkinson, July 6, 1869-Oct. 28, 1901. ATKINSON

Milton S., son of S. T. &J. C. Atkinson, died Colo. Spgs.,
Colo., Jan. 27, 1873-May9, 1899.

John C., son of St. T. &J. C. Atkinson, Jan. A, 1860-Jan. 30,
1890.

Peter T. Hanson, Feb. 19, 1835-Mar. 14, 1919. (Note: middle HANSON
nameis Travis.)

Elizabeth (Irvine) Hanson, May10, l8‘+5-Jan. 8, 1899.

Pearl Hanson, Jan. 8, 1878-Nov. 16, 190#. (Note: middle name
is Cora.) ,

Ancel Hanson, Dec. 17, 1903-Jan. 23, 190%.

Irvine, William, Jan. A, 1804-Apr. 5, 1883. IRVINE

Catharine, wife of William Irvine, Aug. 8, 1806
July 9, 1888. (Note: dau of NemrodHouse.)

J. Z., son of J. T. & L. C. Chamberlain, died Sept. 7, 1863 CHAMERLAIN
age 2 yrs., __mos., __ days.

William H. Irvine. (Note: no marker.) IRVINE

Bertie S., son of J. T. & L. C. Chamberlain, died Apr. 30, CHAMBERLAIN
1883, aged 2 yrs., __ mos., 15 days.

Charles C. Chamberlain, Mar. 22, 1870-Nov. 18, 1903.

Gertie M. (Atkinson), wife of Charles C. Chamberlain, Jan.

Irvine, J. W., Feb. 19, 18#5-Jan. 2, 1911 IRVINE

Mary E., wife of J. W. Irvine, Apr. 9, 1855-Dec.
18, 1900.

Shuttuck, Artemies L., May 22, 1893-May 12, 1907 Coo Iv SHUTTUCK
3 MO. S W CAL.

Areminta Bratcher Shuttuck, July 19, 1848-Dec.
39 1930

James S. McMillan, Jan. 12, 1829-Apr. 21, 1913. MCMILLAN

C. E. (Lizzie Heater) McMil1ian, Sept. 27, 1853-June 29. 1910

Lucy V., dau of Jas. & Alice Paulsgrove, Nov. 17, l899—Apr. PAULSGROVE
7, 1901.

Alice, wife of J. H. Paulsgrove, Sept. 9, 1878-May399 1908
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John w. Hendrick, Sept. 11, 1824-Sept.1, 1882, age 52 yrs., HENDRICK
11 moa., 19 days.

Mollie Jones, 1856- 1881. JONES

George W. Thurman, 1856-1926. THURMAN

Emaline (Hendrick) Thurman, 1858-1936. Married Dec. 21, 1884.

wood, Jane B., March 18, 1839-Feb. 3, 1902. WOOD

William, Jan. 12, 1841-Sept. 12, 1909 COE, 1 PROV

Chamberlain, George J., 1863-1931. CHAMBERLAIN

Cordelia Atkinson, 1871-1968 1

Richard Oglesby, Mar. 13, 1846-Aug. 12, 1919. OGLESBY

Mry, wife of Richard Oglesby, Mar. 20, 1849-May26, 1915.

Flavius J. Chamberlain, Sept. 24, l861—June 30, 1943. CHAMBERLAIN

Lena E..Chamber1ain, Apr. 14, l873—May8, 1952.

Marvin E. Butler, Dec. 3, 1876-Oct. 17, 1966. BUTLER

Nora M. (Wood) Butler, Oct. 20, 1881-Aug. 31, 1958.

Guy A. Butler, Aug. 17, 1902-Mar. 16, 1980. W II U. s. ARMY

Branstetter, Lewis Peter, Dec. 9, 1880-Mar. 4, 1972. BRANSTETTER

Nora Reed, July 4, 1882-May 5, 1977.

Daniel, Charles W., 1866-1944. ‘ DANIEL

Sarah J., 1868-1941.

Jones, William Carl, 1889-1965. JONES

Lola Mae (Daniel), 1894

Mandy May, dau of T. A. & L. S. Eddleman, Dec. 13, 1906- EDDLEMAN
Jan. 2, 1907.

Harry G. Foster, July 7, 1862-Dec. 20, 1936. FOSTER

James Gardner Hansen, Nov. 13, 1891-Dec. 20, 1960 WWI HANSEN
MO. PVT. U.S. ARMYP H.

H. P. Hansen, Oct. 30, 1854-Nov. 10, 1936

Jamea G. Foster, Nov. 19, 1816-Jan. 3, 1904. FOSTER



Geo. W. Foster, died Dec. 17, 1897, aged 31 yre., 14 days. FOSTER

Levi Zumwalt, 1878-1900. zuywAnT

Rachel Okes, Nov. 16, 1811-Dec. 27, 1891. OKES

Gertrude, dau of A. & E. A. Todd, died Oct. 12, 1888, aged TODD
2 yrs., 3 mos.

William H. Todd, 1876-1928.

W. T. Sallee, CO. D 3rd M0. S M CAV.. SALLEE

William T. Sallee, Oct. #, 1838-June 12, 1907.

Elizabeth R. Sallee, Mar. 25, 18k2-Mar. 9, 1926.

Edith S. Telfair, died Dec. 3, 1890, aged 31 yre., 7 noe., TELFAIR
26 days.

Jerome, son of J. & E. Hughett, Mar. 26, 188_- HUGHETT

John F. Bridwell, Jan. 29, 1880-Mar. 26, 1921. BRIDWELL

w. s. Bridwell, 1850-1911.

Minta P. (Chamberlain) Bridwell, 1855-1925.

F. s. Bridwell, co. L Hth TENN.CAV.

William I. Bridwell, 1888-1975.

Eva C. Bridwell, 1888

Dollie M., dau of S. &M. J. Bridwell, July 1, 1875-Apr.,16,
188k.

Terressa, dau of S. &H. J. Bridwell, died Oct. 2, 1876, age
3 yrs., 6 mone., 9 days

s. Bridwell, Apr. 16, 1827-Aug. 27, 1882.

MaryJ., wife of S. Bridwell, June 26, 18#2-Nov. 28, 1893.

1888.

G. W., soo of M. & S. C. Gourley, died May 27. 1873. 580 2 GOURLEY
yrs., 1 mo. (Note: G. W. stands for George Walker.)

George H., son of G. & M. J. Widier, died Aug. 1, 1872, age WIDIER
7 mos.

wn. Sanford, Feb. 19, 1835-July 8, 1871. SANFORD



Johnnie, son of Dr. D. L. s. & s. c. Bland, Apr. 9, 1871- BLAND
sept. 23, 1872.

William W. Beatty, Apr. 5, 1822-June #, 1901. BEATTY

Mary J. Beatty, Dec. 31, 1833-Sept. 10, 1915.

Hey South. Apr- 26. 1855-Aug. 3, 1930. (Note: Half-brother SOUTH
of Buck Mccurdy.)

Judith A., wife of William Kirk, June 9, 1839-Feb. 2, 1900. KIRK

South, Humphrey, died Dec. 27, 1891. SOUTH

Ella, died Feb. 23, 1897.

C. Shoenthaler, CO I, 3 ILL. INF. (Note: no dates) SHOENTHALER

Jim Kirk, 1853-1900. KIRK

Fry,J0HO’ 26’ 6’
Rosaline, Dec. 3, 1833-Mar. 10, 1895.

Fanny Bryant, Jan. 21, 1856—Oct. 3, 1893. BRYANT

Sarah M., dau of W. E. & M. J. Davidson, NOV. 3, 1860-Mar. DAVIDSON
9, 1872.

Mary, wife of William Davidson, Feb. 10, 1835-July 3, 1871.

Mary A.(Roberts), wife of A. Eddleman, died Apr. 2, 1868, EDDLEMAN
aged 39 yrs., 2 mos., 12 dgys.

Thomas H. Eddleman, Jan 3, 1880, age 2%yrs., 2 aoe., 11 days.

Infant son pf Eddleman, born & died Feb. 3, 1879.

Tessa L. Eddleman, died Apr. 23, 1872, 1 yr., 2 nos., 28 days.
ThomasH., Infant Son and Tessa L. are Children of A.
Eddleuan.

Abraham Pritchett, co. D. 9th U.S. M. CAV. PRITCHETT

Mary Shattuck, Nov. 12, 18k6-June 21, 1868. SHATTUCK

Hattie Shattuck, Jan. 1868-Nov. 5, 1887.

Alberta Baxter, Mar. 25, 1870-Feb. 11, 1898. BAXTER

Charles s. Baxter, Apr. 20, 1875—Oct.31, 1898.

C. s. Baxter, co. K 16 U.S. INF.
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Chamberlain, Thomas F., Feb. 3, 1839-Dec. 18, 1925. CHAMBERLAIN

Matilda J. (Baxter), Nov. 18, 1838-Nov. 25,
1915.

Harvey Wilson, Jan. 2, 1822-Apr. 22, 18999 Married May 22. WILSON
1859.

Mary E. Wilson, Oct. 16, 1837-Mar. 30, 1927.

Ed Wilson, June 16, 1875-Apr. 10, 19#9.

Walker, son of H. & M. E. Wilson, Nov. 5, 1865-Aug. 29, 1871.

Lo, OfHo&MoEn Mai‘.19, 29‘
1863.

Victoria E., dau of H. & M. E. Wilson, Jan. 2#, 1862-Oct. 16,
1866.

William E. Branstetter, son of H. C. & J. C. Branstetter, BRANSTETTER
Jan. 1, —Oct. 7, 1862 or 1867.

ThomasBenton Branstetter, Mar. 8, 1833-Jan. 12, 189#.

Elizabeth C. Branstetter, Jan. 30, 1836-Dec. 14, 1913.

Wilson, son of T. B. & E. C. Branstetter, died Aug. 13,
1872, age 5 yrs., 3 nos.

Mary Alice, dau of T. D. & L. Hughlett, died Dec. 27, 1861, HUGHLETT
age 11 yrs., 5 mos., 22 days.

Humphrey Williams, Oct. 5. 1818-Dec. 30, 18%;. WILLIAMS

Wilson I. Williams, July 23, 1829-Apr. 13, 1897.

J. B. Chamberlain, Sept. 19, 1840-Apr. 2#, 1862, CO. I CHAMBERLAIN
3 M0. S M CAV.

Robert T. Barrett, June 16, 1836-Nov- 5: 1552- (N0t3= his BARRETT
middle name is Thonas. There is some confusion about
dates. A second set is given Jan. 7. 1331-J3n- 30. 1597-) *

Rachel Jane Barrett, Mar. 15, l337-APP- 26» 1872

Martha (Babe) Barrett.

Tommy,son of R. T. & R. J. Barrett, born & died 1872.

s. J. Barrett, co. I 3rd MO.D. M. CAV.

Evans, Lois, 1930. EVANS

Robert, 1931.
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John Murphy, died Mar. 5, 1871, age 51 yrs. MURPHY

Guthrie J. Bridwell, Mar. 9, l869—Nov. H, 1952. BRIDWELL

Ninnie J. (McMi11in) Bridwell, Nov. 25, 1867-Aug. 28, 1948

James Hendrick, Oct. 25, 1822-June 8, 1902. HENDRICK

Susan A. (Chamberlain) Hendrick, Nov. 12, 1835-June 19,
1871.

Henry H., son of J. &Patsy Hendrick, Feb. 20, 1850—Dec.25,
1867.

Myers, Franklin P., June 10, 1860-Oct. 23, 1925. , MYERS

Sarah E. (Hendrick) June 23, 1869-Sept. #, 1926.

John M. Whitledge, Nov. 29, 1802- WHITLEDGE

Stephen Shepherd, 1825-1876. SHEPHERD

Martha L. "Tish" (Chamberlain) Shepherd, 1845-1939.

Stephen J. Branstetter, died May28, 1882, age 72 yrs., 2 BRANSTETTER
nos., u days. con? co E - 3 MOs M CAV

Charity T. Branstetter, died Aug. 2%, 1884, age 71 yrs.,
5 nos. 16 days.

Charity, dau of S. J. & C. Branstetter, Aug. 28, 1858
Dec. 28, 1870.

Lena Savage, wife of AmosH. Branstetter, died Aug. 5,
1881, age 27 yrs., 6 moe., 5 days.

Myrtle, dau of A. H. & Lena Branstetter, died Nov. __3
1892, age 1# yrs., 5 mos., 11 days.

AdamG. Gourley, died Feb. 11, 1876 aged about 78 yrs. GOURLEY'
(Note: Adam's middle name is George.)

Miranda Norton, wife of AdamG. Gourley, died Nov. 7, 1876,
age 75 yrs., 7 mos., 10 days.

Robert Gourley, died June 7, 1876 age 49 yrsos 5 HOS

Harrison N. Gourley, Nov. 18, 1837-Oct. H, 1905.

Julia A. (fialbert) Gourley, Sept. 17, 1842- .

Gertrude Ingram, dau of Harrison Gourley, Aug. #, 1875- INGRAM
Dec. 8, 191R. (Note: husband John Ingram)

Infant dau of J. H. & Gertrude Ingram, b. & d. Nov. 13, 1908.
(Note: Ingram children were John, Harry & Harold.)



Nancy Halbert, July 21, 1807-Jan. 21, 1895.

Harrison, son of Wm.& Patsy Hendrick, Feb. 20, 1850—Dec.
25, 1867. (Note: full names are Henry Harrison, son
and James Wm., father.)

Murl D. Jones, Dec. 15, 1922-June 26, 1983. (Note: maiden
name of Murl is Daniels. Seems to be some confusion
about dates as a 1972 follows the death year.)

Katherine (Brewer) Jones, Mar. 25, 1918-Oct. 31, 1974.

James F. Branstetter, husband of Matilda J., died Nov. 2,
1871, age #8 yrs., Mmos., 16 days. (Note: middle
name is Frank.)

Matilda J., wife of J. F. Branstetter, Oct. 17, 1821-Dec.
in, 1893. (Note: middle name is Jane.)

Wm.Carl Jones, 1889-1965.

Lola MayJones, 1894-1979.

Feb. 13, 1890, age 21 yrs., 3
G stands for Grant.)

Henry G. Branstetter, died
mos., 21 days. (Note:

J. J. Branstetter, husband of Louesa Hobbs, Aug. 50, 1851
Dec. 10, 1882.

Edwin L. FOX, Feb. 1, 1859—May23, 1931.

Mary L. Fox, Dec. 3, 1862-Jan. 15, 1929. (Note: L Stands
Louise.)

Floyd Fox, died Oct 17, 1883, age 4 yrs., 2 mos., 11 days.

Infant dau of E. L. & M. L. Fox, b. & d. June 29, 1884.

Silas Coons, Sept. 6, 1856-Aug. 15, 1875.

Ray S., son of P. J. &A. Branstetter, died July 2, 1879,
age 10 mos., 15 days.

John Branstetter, Aug. 6, l85h-July 7, 1890.

AmandaLyons wright, 1859-1923

Thomas E. South, 1882-196#.

maiden name Thurman.)Elizabeth South, 1888- . (Note:

Richard Fox, June 29, 1819-May 3. 1333

Susan J. Fox, June 18, 1826-Oct. 10, 191*. (Note:
James Jones of Ky. & her mother Lueretie Smith of Ind.)
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HENDRICK

JONES

BRANSTEETER

JONES

BRANSTETTER

FOX
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BRANSTETTER

WRIGHT
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her father



Ralph E. Pargeon, Apr. 22, 1920-July 6, 1938.

Errett L. Pargeon, 1892-1973.

Hester A. Pargeon, 189h

V. Orlan Pargeon, Oct. 1914

RaymondClark Branstetter, Mar. 26, 1921-Apr. 2, 1960.

Mary Mildred (Clifton) Branstetter, July 19, 192%-May3,
1983.

13

PARGEON

BRANSTETTER

Ronald C. Branstetter, Dec. 19, 1946-Aug. 8, 1969. U.S. ARMY.

Ricky WayneBranstetter, Apr. 3, 1962-Apr. 5, 1962.

John Porter Morris, 1918-197#.

Mary M. Morris, 192k-May3, 1983. (Note: her full name is
MaryMildred Clifton Branstetter Morris, see above.)

Harvey C. Fox, Dec. 15, 1887-June 1%, 1975.

Maggie S. Fox, Oct. 10, 1895-Aug. 31, 1982.

Harvey C. Fox, Dec. 15, 1887-June 19, 1975.

Maggie Sue Davis, Oct. 10, 1895-Aug. 31, 1982.

Lee Branstetter, Jan. 12, 1879—Jan.25, 1962.

Jessie P. (Mitchell) Branstetter, Sept. 6, 188k-Sept. 29,
l9h6.

Alvin A. Reed, Dec. la, 1877-May 25, 1947.

Verlie Viola (Mitchell) Reed, June 25, 1890-Oct. 19, 1926.

Infant of George &Rosa Branstetter, b. & d. June 29, 1918.

George J. Branstetter, Jan. 19, 1888-Mar. 2, 1976. (Note:
J stands for Jack.)

Rosa A. (Hanson) Branstetter, July 13, 1886-Jan. 18, 1978.

Fred Elmer Hanson, Feb. 20, 188#-Dec. R, 1962.

Harvey B. Branstetter, Feb. 20, 1884-Mar. 15, 19#8. (Note:
the B. stands for Brooks.)

Mattie M. (Mitchell) Branstetter, Sept. 9: 1885'F°b- 18»
1934.

MORRIS

FOX

DAVIS

BRANSTETTER

REED

BRANSTETTER
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Mary Annie (Gordon) Branstetter, July 26, 1898-Aug. 9, BRANSTETTER
1976.

Hazel, infant dau of H. M. Branstetter, b. &d. July 23,
1911.

Rosetta Branstetter, infant, died 193%.

J. B. Mitchell, Sept. 2, 1857-Nov. 21, lghl. MITCHELL

Mattie, wife of J. B. Mitchell, Oct. 19, 1861-Apr. 7, 1910.

Minnie Bell, infant of J. B. &M. Mitchell, died Apr. 8,
1885, age 2 yrs., 10 mos., 3 days.

Thomas A. Ives, June 18, 1836-Dec. 6, 1872. fl IVES

Lawrence Lyons, July 28, 1829-Dec. 25, 1875. LYONS

Lucy Hendrick, Apr. 22, 183k-Jan. lh, 1903. (Note: she HENDRICK
married L. Lyons.)

James E. Maiden, Nov. 21, 1883, son of M. Maiden. MAIDEN

Allie M. Maiden, died Nov. 18, 1883, 8 yrs., 2 mos.

Frances B. Maiden, Jan. 12, 1852-Feb. 10, 1900.

James W. Maiden, Feb. 18, 1852-Feb. 11, 1905. (Note: W
stands for Wes.)

Syrena L. (Duncan) Maiden, Sept. 22, 185%-Nov. 30, 19#O.

Mary L. Maiden, Aug. 29, 1896-Oct. 5, 1897.

James Chamberlain, Feb. 8, 1812-Apr. 29, 1910. CHAMERLAIN

Cyrena Chamberlain, Feb. #, 1812-Apr. 23, 1876. (Note:
she was the dau of Melcher Duncan who married first
Hughlett.)

Tabitha Darthlenew Greenlan, Jan. 10, 18##-Aug.-8, 1915. GREENMAN
(Note: -Nomarker.)

Edward F. Baxter, husband of Jennie Baxter, died Feb. 15, BAXTER
1881, age 30 yrs., 4 mos-o 6 days

Rufus H. Baxter, died Oct. 12, 1871, age 23 yrs., 11 days.

Omer Kennen, Mar. 6, 18#2-Sept. 19. 1872- KENNEN

Mallissa Kennen, Oct. 19, 1818-Jan. 20, 1892.

Orpha Kennen, May 10, 18#2-Apr. 17» 1904
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Mary L. Moore, M0033

Nancy E., dau of J & P. Henderick, died Jan. 2%, .HENDERICK/GRAMLEY
1871, age 18 yrs., 6 nos., 27 days. (Note: E
stands for Emeline. Married Aug. 1%, 1870 Giles
Granley. She died of typhoid fever.)

Minnie, dau of G. & S. Leist, died Apr. 16, 1868. LEIST

Infant son of J. W. & E. C. Carr, Apr. 5, 1863-Apr. 12, CARR
1863.

Wright, infant dau, Jan. 16, 188?-Jan. 19, 1887. WRIGHT

Infant son of D. M. & L. V. Wright, Aug. 1, 1881-Aug. 8..1881.

Thomas C., son of J. F. & Josephine Glover, died Dec. 18, GIOVER
187A, age 2 yrs., 5 noa., 18 days.

Ora E., dau of A. & M. Burge, Sept. 3, 1888-May 11, 1889. BURGE

Willian B., son of H. C. & J. C. Branstetter, Jan. 1, 1863- BRANSTETTER
Oct. 3. 1867.

Rachel, wife of D. Daniels, died Feb. 25, 1873, age #8 yrs. DANIELS

William A., son of W. H. & S. A. Richard, died Aug. 3, 187k, RICHARD
age 5 yrs., 1 mo., 2 days. ,

Mary E., dau of George C. & M. C. Richard, died Nov. 30,
187k, age 5 yrs., 1 no. 2 days. (Note: the C stands for
Crawford & M. C. stands for Crane Allen.)

William Richard, died Sept. 1, 1883, age 79 yrs., 9 nos.

Ray Branstetter, July 25, 1879, 10 nos., 15 days. BRANSTETTER

Lillian, Infant dau of Albert & Edna Jones, Aug. 10, 1897. JONES

Samuel Jones, 1827-1895.

Abigai1.Jones, 1830-191?.

Samuel Jones, Corp. CO. F 150th ILL. INF.

Addie Roberts, Nov. 7, 1886-Aug. 10, 1960/ ROBERTS

Jarry G. Roberts, Apr. 11, 1870-Sept. 18, 196%.

South, ThomasF., 1882-l96h. (Note: inscription given before.) SOUTH

South, Elizabeth T., 1888. (Note: inscription given before.)

Ray O'Donel, Jan. 7, 1900-0¢t- 3: 1902 °'D°NEL



Madora, wife of S. D. Pritchett, died Aug. 21, 1886, age
31 yrs., 11 mos., 6 days.

Richard Pickering Fox, born near RichmondKy., June 29,
1819-May 3, 1888.

H. A. Libby, Jan. 29, 1852-Sept. 16, 1913.

Mary G. Libby, Dec. 14, 1861-NOV. 29, 1939.

James A.,Libby, Apr. #, 1882-Aug. 29, l9h7.

Infant son & dau of H. A. & M. G. Libby: Rose E., Aug. 28,
1887-Aug. h, 1888.

Willard G., Aug}
28, 1887-April 17, 1889.

Mirtie M., dau of H. A. & M. G. Libby, died Dec. 13, 1884,
age 1 yr., 3 days.

Thomas South, died May25, 1870, age 77 yrs., 8 mos., 2# dys.

Maggie, dau of T. M. South, died May27, 1880, age 33 yrs.,’
8 nos, 26 days.

John F., son of M. D. & M. J. McLean, Jan 17, 1857-Feb. 20,
1898.

M. D. McLean, Oct. 10, 1827-Jan. 20, 1882.

Mary E., dau of M. D. & M.'J. McLean, died Aug. 5, 1876,
age 13 yrs., 9 nos., 1 day.

William G., son of M, D. & Mary J. McLean, July 7, 1851
D6005g

Mary J., wife of M. D. McLean, Nov. 9, 1828-Dec. 2, 1670.

McLean, born May
1878.Vergie & Vernie, twin sons of M. D. & R.

31, 1878-Died July 8, 1878/July 13,

John Bayard Russel, Jan 21-July 8, 1876.

ThomasAdan Russel, Sept. 27, 1870-Sept. 17, 1883

Annie Lenore Russel, June 9, l372-Aug- 19. 1878

Gertrude Dawson, Nov. 25, 1865-May 18, 1534.

Emmeline Russel, June 3. 1806-June 30. 1570

Ralph Leslie Russel, Oct 10, 1881-Sept. 7. 1885.
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Laura, wife of C. D. McLean, Mar. 21, l864-Nov. #, 1883 MCLEAN

Charlie D. McLean, July 12, l85#-Dec. 5, 1887.

Infant son of C. D. & Laura McLeandied July 21, 1881, 1
day old.

Infant son of C. D. & Laura McLeanborn June 20, 1882, 1
day old.

0. Vernon Maiden, May 7, 1926-Oct. 30, 1982. MAIDEN

Rita C. Maiden, 1926

Sanuel Maiden, Sept. 16, 1815-Aug. ll, l88#.

Jane A. Maiden, Mar. 9, 182k-June 30, 1901. (Note: nee Allison.)

Beulah, dau of W. H. & A. B. Tipton, Sept. 22, 1895-Oct. TIPTON
30, 1896.

Florence Etta, dau of J. &Julie E. Tipton, Aug. 18, 1889
Dec. 17, 1892.

Oral E. Stuart, Oct. 12, l897~Mar. 3, 1901. STUART

Etta Lula Stuart, Aug. 20, 1887-May29, 1903. (Note: this
child and the one above are Children of J. A. &Kate
Stuart.)

Oren Elmer, son of J. A. &Katie Stuart, died Oct. 22, 1885,
age 1 yr., 9 mos., 29 days.

Billie Joe, son of J. B. & Tuley Tipton, Mar. 13, 1888-Apr. TIPTON
Apr. 18, 1888.

Rosa Lee, dau of E. M. & Enma Maiden, died Mar. 16, 1886, MAIDEN
age §_mos., 23 days.

Maiden, Edwin M., Sept. 16, 1860-Dec..E, 1899.

EmmaPrice, Dec. 28, 1858-Oct. 8, 1901.

Cowley, J. T., 1858-1918. COWLEY

Laura F., 1865-1919.

Myrta J., dau of J. T. & L. F. Cowley, Mar. 21, 1884-Apr- 2“.
1901.



Bertha E., dau of J. T. & L. F. Cowley, Sept. 9, 1885-July
22, 1887.

William Jones, June k, 18#3—Apr.13, 1898.

Ralph E. Pargeon, Apr. 22, 1920-July 16, 1928.

Vint M. Pargeon, 1863-1937.

Susie L. (McPike) Pargeon, 1868-1930.

Errett Pargeon, 1892-1973.

Hester Pargeon, 1894

V. Orlan Pargeon, 191k

Maiden, Olin M., 1899-1973.

Nora L. (Pitzer) 1898-1975.

Samuel A. Maiden, died July 9, 1878, age 6 mos., 9 days.

Infant son of S. J. & EmmaBland, b. & d. Nov. 30, 1880.

John Spires (Note: no marker.)

Lola Spires (Note: no marker.)

McClellan, Charles B., May21, 1889-Mar. 30, 1970.

Virgie M., Mar. 13, 1906-Mar. 12, 1972.

Junior Lee Wilson, b. June 18, 1925 in Halls, Illinois
d. June 15, 198%. Married May25, 197# to Sandra
Peters.
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Vannoy Cemetery

Vannoy Cemetery is located in Indian Township, T.52N.-R.5-#W., in
Section 28, Pike County, Missouri. It is located on the west side of
Route Mon a farm presently ownedby James E. Fisher. The inscript
ions were copied in the summerof 1983.

Corporal Louis P. Carpenter, CO. G #9th ILL. INF. (Note: CARPENTER
his wife was Lou EmmaVannoy.)

Nancy A., dau of William & Nancy Vannoy, died Jan. 10, 1862 VANNOY
aged 18 yrs., 5 mos., 9 days.

Nancy, wife of William Vannoy, born Nov. 11, 1810-died Aug. 3,
1870. ,

Jesse E. Vannoy; son of William & Nancy Vannoy, born Nov. 5,
1838-died Jan. 30, 1908.

H. R. Vannoy, born at Estes, Pike Co., Mo. Sept. 25, 1837
died Aug. 1?, 1920. (Note: his obituary states that he
was born Dec. 25, 1837.)

Susan A. Neals, wife of H. R. Vannoy, born Aug. 1Q, 1838
died Sept. 28, 1917.

Abraham Shusan, nephew of Tom Vannoy, drown June 21, 1916. SHUMAN
(Note: his obituary states that he was buried in the
Old Vannoy Family Cemetery. His parents were Sherman
and Nannie Vannoy Shaman.)

12 fieldstone markers. (Note: these field stones are in
rows marking unknowngraves.)

Merimon Moore Cemetery

This celetery has been badly damagedand probably has more graves
than have been listed here. It is located in Indian Township,T.52N.
R.5-Hw., Pike County, MO,Section 2“ on the farm presently owned by the
Elwoods.

Merinon Moore, Born Mar} 13. 1797 in Pittsylvania County, Va.- HOORE
Died May 1, 1863. (Note: He was the son of Thomas & Nancy
"Ann" Whaley Moore & ordained in 1852 a Primitive Baptist
Minister.)

Permelia E. Farmer Moore, Born Feb. 2. 1313: PittS71V&ni8 C°unt¥9
v..,.pi.d Nov, 3, 1879. Married Aug. 31, 1831. Pike County.
MO. (Note: wife of Merinon Moore & dau of Martin & Eliz.
Ackles Farmer.)

Elizabeth Hulday born July 14. 13“?-died Jan- 8» 18“3o da“ 03
Herimon & Pernelia E. Moore

Alliee E. Moore, born Aug. 25. 1853'di°d A“8- 270 1860’ Ba‘ °f
Osbourn Jefferson & Louise Paradine Branatetter M00??



New Harmony Methodist Cemetery
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west of NewHarmonyin Section 7, Indian Township, T.52N.-R.5-kw.,
Pike County, Missouri, just off Route V is the NewHarmonyMethodist
Cemetery.

J. R. Gregory, Jan. 12, 1856-Sept. 15, 1902.

Butler, AndrewJ., June 5, 1858-Sept. 12, 1911.

Sallie, July 25, 1835-Mar. 12, 1921.

Ora Linn, son of C. W. &F. L. Dillard, June 5, 1887-Jan.
17, 1905.

,/

Dillard, Carson w., Dec. 23, 1865-Feb. 25, 1932.

Frances L., July 25, 1860-Apr. 7, 1938.

Dillard, G. H., Nov. 12. 1825-June 20, 1901.

Mahala, Oct. 11, 1829-June 21, 1906. (Note:
was the wife of G. W. Dillard.)

she

John L. Zunwalt, Jan. 21, 1851-Feb. 15, 1913.

America S. Zumwa1t,(Di11ard) Apr. 12, 1858-Jan. 16, 19kO.

Claud L..Zunua1t, July 15, 1880-June 21, 1968.

Lena Zumwalt, Aug. 51, 1895-Apr. 7, 1965.

Louisa (Calhoun), wife of John Rector, Dec. 1#, 1857-Sept.
10, 1910.

Effie Baxter Branstetter, Dec. 21, 1876-Nov.21, 1901.

Infant Dau. Branstetter (Note: name WandaNeva).

Claud Thomas Rector, Apr. 23, 1905-Dec. 16. 190“

Wilma Ruth Rector, June 18, 1916-Dec. 1?, 1920.

Matthew Bates Moore, Jr., Apr. 17. l850-NOY- 9. 1915

Alice Aurelia (Roberts) Moore, Jan. 31. 185“-Feb- 35. 19“8

CommodoreClinton Moore, Feb. 18, 1876-Nov. 19. 1953

Elton E. Moore, Apr. 15, 1882-Dec. 2h. 1908.

Leona Letitia Moore, Oct. 139 187“'0°t- 69 19“5'

metal marker, no dates.)Edward B. Stites. (Nbtefi

The last revision of the inscriptions was.in 1985.
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Todd, Alex A., 1847-1925.

Emily Ann, 18%?-193%.

U. C. Gregory, May 1, 1855-Apr. 11, 1923.

Anle Hill, wife of U. C. Gregory, Nov. 28, 1859-June 26,
1952.

Frances M. Grant, May29, 1876-Dec. 31, 1893.

Otis C. Moore, Dec. 12, 1882-June 21, 1923.

Wu. Casey Jones, June 6, 1858-May 31, 1933.

Carrie E. Jones, Aug. 24, 1864—Feb.21, 1910.

Jim Jones, Jr., June 12, 1833-Mar. 27, 1910.

Lueetta Jones, May10, 1836-Jan. #, 1887.

Susie R. (Jones) Williamson, Apr. 22, 1870-Aug. 22, 19h2.
(Note: dau included in brackets.)

Clara B. Williamson, 1895-19#7.

Nevland, James A., 1855-1928.

Martha J. 1858-1919.

Maple Newland Foster, 1881-1962.

Barbara F., dau of L. & M. J. Moore, died May 11, 1895,
aged: 10 yrs., 2 mos., 2 days.

Newland, Albert A., Dec. 2%, 1828-Oct. 28, 1856.

Susan B., Apr. 19, 1825-July 1, 1893.

Barbara Ellen, wife of A. M. Fluharty, Mar. 21. 183#-Feb. 18.
1892.

A. M. Fluharty, Feb. 3, 1833-April 8. 1917

Mary S., dau of Wm.& Lucretia Ratliff, died Sept. 16, 1895,
aged 57 yrs., 5 mos., 16 days.

Lucretia, wife of wm.Ratliff, born Rockingham,Va., died
July 6, 1896.

Ella F., wife of Dr. J. w. Matthews»Jan- 39. 1838-Jan. 26.
1896.

Dr. J. w. Matthews, May 29. 1825-May 5. 1912
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Jacob Williams, May 1%, 1823-Oct. 22, 1900. w1LL1AMs

Susan Mzry, wife of Jacob Williams, Jan. 31, 1829-Oct. 18,191 .

Sarah (Thorpe) Culwell, died Aug. 2, 188#, aged 39 yrs., 10 CULWELL
mos., 30 days.

Julia Victoria, dau of SamuelJ. and Sarah Culvell, Feb. 16,

Infant son of S. J. & S. Culwell, July 26, 188%.

Floyd Earl, infant son of G. & L. Runyun, died Jan. 7, 1897, RUNYON
aged h nos., 10 days. ,

Gregory, Richard H., Apr. 7, 1861-Jan. 2, 1909. GREGORY

Margaret J., Mar. 29, 182%-May8, 1899.

E. Marvin Thompson, son of H. & B. Thompson, died Oct. 10, THOMPSON
1883, aged 4 yrs., 8 mos., 19 days.

Farner Cemetery

Located in Section 26 of Indian Township, T.52N.-R.5-hW., Pike
County, Farmer Cemetery inscriptions were copied in 1983.

Moses A. Farmer, born June 27, 1822-died, Feb. 16, 1902. FARMER

Bettie Farthing, wife of MosesA. Farmer, born Nov. 17, l8k9
died Aug. 31, 1910.

Marlin, son of Moses & Bettie Farmer, born July 25, 1873-died
Jan. 6, 1900.

Jane B. Woodson, wife of John Farmer, born Jan. 27, 1800-died
Feb. 26, 1895. age 95 yrs., 29 days.

Rita, dau of B. & M. L. Farmer, born Mar 1, 1895-died Mare 27.
1896, age 1 yr., 26 days.

Elmer Farmer, born Dec. 28, 1874-died Feb- 19. 1907

Herbert, son of M.A. & S. E. Farmer, d. Feb. 2, 188%, 1 yr.,5 days.

Moses C., son of M. A. & S. E. Farmer, d. Nov. 2, 1882, age 1
yh., 8 moa., 11 days.

Beulah, dau of M. A. a. s. E. Farmer, d. Jan 27. 188“. ase 6
mu. 2 “Be, 8! C1375
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Wayland wilhoit Fara Cemetery

This cemetery is located in Section 35, Indian Township, T.52N.-R.
5-hW., Pike County. It is sometimes called the Willis Cemetery.

Salina C., dau of N. A. & J. T. Woodson, b. Sept. 9, 1852-6. WOODSON
Sept. 12, 1852.

James M., son of Isaac J. & Louisa King, d. __ 11, 1860, aged KING
b yrs., 7 los., &1 day.

Valeria E. Cooper, wife of G. H. Hattersley. b. Dec. 20,18 9 HATTERSLEY
‘doApr. 26' —~

Sarah, wife of John Huddleston, d. Dee. lh, 1875, aged 57 HUDDLESTON
yrs., 3 nos. & 28 days. '

Mary A., dau of J. S. & J. McGuire, b. May 4, 1869-d. Oct MCGUIRE
20, 1871. .

Dianah, dau of J. H. & Nancy Iruelove, d. Aug. 5, 1873, aged TRUELDVE
16 yrs., 6 mos. & 28 days.

Nancy, wife of John H. Truelove, d. May13, 1879, aged #8 yrs.,
2 mos., & 13 days.

Lydia G., dau of J. H. & Nancy Truelove, __ 30, 1872-Dee. 5,
1892. 

Mary s., wife of T. , died Mar. 1a, 1883, aged 28 yrs.,
8 Ios., & 17 days.

Mary E., dau of & R. C. Henderson, May 2%, 1872-Jan. HENDERSON
15, 187}.

Thomas M., b. Sept. lh, 1807. (Note: death date broken off.) WRIGHT

Catherine C. Posey, wife of Thomas Ingram, died (Note: un- INGRAM
readable.) aged 51 yrs., 7 Ios., 6 days.

William R. Ingram, b. Oct. 20, 1831-d. __l5, 1878.

Harriet, wife of Wm.R. Ingram, d. Aug. 21. 1891: 8895 5“ Yrs-9
11 mos., & 2% days.

Amelia J., dau of s. J. a s. E. Willis. d- Sept. 2?. 1876. WILLIS
aged 15 yrs., 6 mos., & 25 days.

James A., son of s. J. &s. E. Willis. d- __ 186?. aged 9 yrs

J. R. Irby, d. July 21, 18439 8894 23 Yr5'v 9 “°3" 8 days‘ IRBY

M. Farmer, d. Jan. 12, , aged 26 IFS-v 8 N°5-v 21 days‘ FARMER
HUSBANDANDWIFE. This stone erected by J.F.M. Farmer.
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Manynative stones (field rocks) larking unknowngraves.

Colored Section

Willis, Levi, d. aged 63 years. w1LL1s

Min, wife of Levi willie.

Children: Champ, House, and Cora.

EmmaPaxton, died in Calif. (Note: ashes were sprinkled PAXTON
along Indian Creek. 

Samuel Willis Cemetery
,/

This cemetery appears to have been a large cemetery at one time,
but the inseriptions that follow were the only atonee found by the
copier. The cemetery is located in Section 23, Indian Township, T. 52
N.-R.5-#W., Pike County, on that is presently knownas the Helen Hen
derson Fara.

Charles w. Atkinson, d. Apr. 6, 1850, age (Note: unreadable) ATKINSON

Nancy, wife of Chas. W. Atkinson, b. Aug. 2, 1799-d. Dec. 1%,
1876.

Edward Culwell, d. Feb. 5, 1888, age 69 yra., 2 uoa., 23 days. CULWELL

Harriet E., wife of EdwardCulvell, d. July 3, 1880, age 60
(Note: not sure about age in years, hard to read) yrs.,
9 nos., 18 days.

Samuel Willis, b. Feb. 1, 179k Pittsylvania County, Va.,-d. WILLIS
July 13, 1879, age 85 yrs., 5 nos., 13 days. Son of Joel
& Frances MeadowsWillis.

Mary P., wife of Samuel Willis & damof Marlin & Elizabeth
Ecbols Farmer, d. Dec. 2, 1855, age 51 ITS-9 __P°3- &
days. (Note: Bible record gives death date as Dec. 25:
18k5.)

Sarah P. Willie, b. Aug. #. l829-d- Nov. 25. 1891. age 62 yrs-.
2 mos., 21 days.

Infant son of J. H. & I. P. Willie, d. July 7. 18919 889 9 d838

David D. Willis, son of Samuel & Jane Evans willie. b- May
18. 18h8-d. Sept. 3, 1871.

Nancy G. Willis. wife of Edward Culwell, b. May 30, 1825- CULWELL
d. Afig. 2h. 18h5, age 20 yrs. __3°8-- 2“ days
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Amish Cemetery

Located in Section 1, Indian Township, T. SEN.-R.5-§w., Pike coun;
ty. the Amish Cemetery is north of the RudyBontrager far: almost a
cross fro! the lane that goes to the ConcordCemeteryand Church. It
was copied in 198R.

Row 1

Sarah,8dau of Alvin & Katie Mast, b. Dec. 17, 1955-d. April 23, MAST19 2.

Infant of Don Gingerich, 5/12/1962. GINGERIEH

Emma,dau of San Q Lydia Miller, b. June 22, 1962-d. Aug. MILLER
17‘ O "

Reubené son of Jake U. Eicher, b. Feb. 25, 1963-d. Feb. 25, EICHER19 3.

Pete, son of Jake Schwartz, b. June 26, 1959-d. Aug. 18, 1963. SCHWARTZ

Beulah, dau of Jerry Seheertz, b. July 5, 1963-d. Aug. 18, 1963.

Infant son of Reuben L. Schwartz, b. Apr. 11, 19?}.

Infant of Noah S. Schwartz, b. & d. Oct. #, 197k.

Moses, son of San J. Burkholder, b. Sept. 20, 1971-d. Oct. BURKHOLDER
31. 1971

Infant son of Eli C. Burkholder, b. Nov. 25, 197k.

Rhoda, dau of George E. Yoder, b. Jan. 30, 1977-d. Feb. YODER
22, 1977. .

Infant dau of Rudy S. Bontrager, Feb. 6, 1978. BONTRAGER

Row 2

wilna A., wife of Mose Sehroek, b. Dec. 26, 1918-d. June 2#, scnnocx
198R, aged 65 yre., 5 uos., &29 days.

Lizzie, wife of Jonathan E. Bontrager, b- Feb- 32» 1900- BONTRAGER
d. Jan. 20, 1982, aged 81 yre., 10 Ios., &29 dayfio

Jonathan E. Bontrager, b. Nov. 17. 1900*d- J“n° 159 1980»
aged 79 yrs., 6 los., &28 days.

Maryann, wife of Mose J. Burkholder, b. April 25. 189“*d- BURKHOLDER
July 20, 1983, aged 89 yrs., 2 nos-. &2* days

MoseJ. Burkholder, b. Feb. 79 189“-d- 333- as 1977' 389d
32 yrs, 11 loe., & 5 days
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Elizabeth J., wife of Sam Schwartz, b. Oct. H, 1895~d. May SCHWARTZ
lh, 1981, aged 85 yrs., 7 nos. & 10 days.

Samuel J., b. Nov. 18. 1899-a. Feb. 23, 1967. aged 67 yra..
3 nos., & 5 days.

Verna Miller, b. June R, 1895-6. Aug. 25, 196k. MILLER

Lydia, wife of Jacob D. Mast, b. Dec. 3. 1898-d. Oct. 20, MAST
1980, aged 85 yrs., 10 IOB., & 17 days.

Jacob D. Mast, b. Feb. 20, 1898-d. June 17, 1961, aged 63 yrs.,
3 Bloso, ‘I dayau .

Elizabeth, wife of Isaac Gingerich, b. Jan. 20, 1878-d. Sept. GINGERICH
6, 1972, aged 9%yrs., 7 nos., & 20 days. '

Bishop Isaac E. Gingerich, b. Jan. 12, 1875-d. Nov. 5, 1955,
aged 8%yrs., 9 nos., &6 days.

Row 5

Barbara, wife of Joseph Miller, b. Oct. 15, 1909-d. April 10, MILLER
195k, aged #5 yrs., 5 mos., &26 days.

Annie, wife of P. M. Borntrager, b. Feb. 17, 1898-d. Apr. BORNTRAGER
28, 195k, aged 56 yrs., 2 uos., &9 days.

Elizabeth Miller Bontrager, b. June 2, 1935-d. Jan. 28, BONTRAGER
1965.

Jonas, son of John & Anna Hochstetler, b. Sept. 19, 1933- EOCHSTETLER
d. March 3, 1959, aged 20 yrs., 6 nos., & 17 days.

Iva Koch Miller, b. July 26, 1912-d. Aug. 6, 1960, aged MILLER
#8 yrs., & 9 days.

Emanuel Bontrager, b. Nov. 9, 1878-d. May 3, 1965. BONTRAGER

NoahE. Bontrager, b. Jan. 10, 191“-d. Jan. 31, 1970.

George D. Yoder, b. Feb. 22, 190A-d. sept- 18. 1977. aged YODER
73 yrs., 6 nos., &27 days.

David w. Eicher, b. March 18. 1932-d. Aug. 14. 1980. aged EICHER
#8 yrs., # nos., & 27 d835

Row'4

Clara s., dau of San J. Whetstone, b. Nov. 17. 1981-d- “av WHET5T°"E
18, 1982, aged 6 nos. & lday.

Infant dau of Chris E. Yoder, b. & d- SePt- 10» 1978- YODER
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Infant, San S. & Lizzie Schwartz, March 19, 1980. SCHWARTZ

Infant, Jacob W. & Katie Eieher, Sept 3, 1959, 313333

David, son of Nenno J. & Idzzie Mast, b. Nov. 6, 19#9-d. MAST
Feb. 28. 195“. aged 9 yre., 5 noa., & 20 days.

Enos, son of Rueben & Anna Girod, b. Oct. 5, 1951-d. Jan. GIROD
7. 1959

Eliaa A. Yoder, b. Jan. 29, 1955-d. Sept. 2%, 1957. YODER

Infant son, Will K. & Lybia Yoder, Oct. 9, 1955

Infant, Noah J. & Anna Schwartz, Nov. 9, 1955. SCHWARTZ

Infant, John M. & Maggie Schwartz, Nov. 9, 196%.

Infant, SamS. & Lizzie Schwartz, July 20, 1953.

Infant, Dave R. & Sarah Eicher, Nov. 2?, 1952. EICHER

Row 2

Eli E. Yoder, b. Mar. 9, 1900-d. May29, 1982, aged 82 yrs., YODER
2 nos. & 20 days.

Rhoda, wife of Eli E. Yoder, b. June 17, 1903-d. Oct. 21, 1971.

Harve.Yoder, b. June 15, 1892-d. Sept 25, 1977, aged 85 yrs.,
3 uos., 11 days.

Hattie, wife of Harve Yoder, b. May1%, 1892-d. Mar. 2, 1973.

Mattie, wife of Jacob J. Miller, b. May1, 1906-d. Oct. 8, 1972. MILLER

Peter S. Girod, b. NOV.11, 1906-d. Feb. 13, 1970. GIROD

Joe S. Whetstone, b. Dec. 22, 1903-d. May 17. 19819 8885 VHETSTONE
7? yra., # nos., &25 days.

3L‘;
Fannie M., wife of Edwin A. Yoder, b. Dec. 28, 1935-d. July YODER

27, 198k, aged #9 yrs., 6 nos.. 30 days

Mattie J., wife of Harry Gliok, b. July 15. 1937-d. sept- GLICK
26, 1981, aged hk yrs., 2 nos.. 11 days

Anna, wife of Sam A. Borntragerq bo Jano 28» 1930'd- May BORNTRAGER
h, 1979, aged 59 yrs., 3 -as-. &6 days

Sau A. Borntrager, b. Jan. 15. 1915-d- Jano 3» 1981: 3895
6% yra., 11 mos., & 17 days.
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M. Winnifred, wife of Milton Lee, b. Aug. 25, 1913-d. July 26, LEE
1979

3 nos. & 11 days.

Albert N. Lee, b. Nov. 22, 1910-d. May2, 1978, aged 67 yrs.,
5 nos., & 11 days.

David D. Eicher, b. Aug. 5, 196k-d. Dec. #, 1977, aged 13 yrs., EICHER
R months.

Margaret, wife of Chris G. Eieher, b. Oct. 18, 1903-d. Dee.
15, 1976, aged 73 yrs., 1 uo., &27 days.

Chris G. Eicher, b. Feb. 5, 1906-d. Nov. 19, 1981, aged 75 yrs.,
9 Ios., & 1# days.

Rosa wagler, b. Mar. 26, 1919-41. Dec. 11. 1973. WAGLER
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Shepherd Cemetery

Shepherd Cemetery is located in Section 1, Indian Township, T.52N.
-R.5-hW., Pike County, MD. The inscriptions were copied several years
ago and updated 38313 in 1984. The farm on which this cemetery is lo
cated is presently—ovned by Keith Scherder.

Mary F., dau of Jesse & Isabella Shepherd, b. Feb. 27, 1839- SHEPHERD
d. Feb. 10, 1866, aged 26 yrs., 11 mos., 14 days.

John T., son of Jesse &Isabella Shepherd, b. July 23, l83#
d. Aug. 10, 1866, aged 32 yrs., 10 days.

Martha A., dau of Jesse & Isabella Shepherd, b. Sept. l#, 1837
-d. Aug. 1%, 1898, aged 61 yrs., 11 mos.

Isabella, wife of Jesse Shepherd & dau of T. &K. Shaw, born
in Mercer Co., Ky. Feb. 29, 180#-d. Dec. 6, 1873. aged
68 yrs., 8 nos., 2? days.

Jesse Shepherd b. Wilkes Co., N. C. Oct. 2#, 1800-d. Aug. 18,
1881. (Note: death year was recopied as 1885.)

Emily K., dau of Jesse & Isabella Shepherd & wife of R. T. JONES
Jones, b. Jan. 23, 1829-d. Dec. 26, 1873.

Walter S, son of R. T. & Emily Jones, d. June 25, 1869 in Clay
County, MO,aged 2 yrs., 8 nos. &.7 days.

William K. Shepherd, b. Jan. 7, 1797-d. Sept. 27, 1865. SHEPHERD

Nancy, wife of William K. Shepherd, b. Aug. 26, 1799-d- July
23, 1892, aged 92 yrs., 10 mos. & 27 days.

Jesse M., son of Wu. K. & Nancy Shepherd, b. Oct. 11, 1836-d. __.

Angelina, dau of Wu. K. & Naney Shepherd, b. April 2, (Note:
rest of stone unreadable.)

Beldavera, wife of Geo. W. Davis & dau of Shepherd, d. DAVIS
in Pike Co., Mo., Dec. 29, 1850, aged 29 yrs-. 4nos.. &
21 days.

Mary Robertson Shepherd, b. Feb. 15, l77l-d- DeC- 25» 1839- SHEPHERD
"In memoryof Mary Robertson Shepherd, consort of Stephen
Shepherd who died in Kentucky Oct. 1. 1825 1n the 58th yr
of his age."

____Shepherd (Note: no first name.) d. Oct. 28. 18532 aged
lh yrs.



Kilby Cemetery

Just off Route V in Section 29. Indian Township, T.52N.-R.5-kw.
in Pike County is located Kilby Cemetery. ’

Judson Hayden, d. Aug. 23, 1880, aged H yrs., 5 mag,’ 18 days_ HAYDEN

Sarah F. Massey, b. Oct. 12, 18#5-d. Sept. 11, l92#. MASSEY

Nathan Massey, b. Jan. 2h, 1850-d. Nov. 22, 187%.

John W. Chapman, b. Mar. H, 1823-d. Aug. 15, 1866. CHAPMAN

David M. Chapman, b. Apr. 3, 1863-d. Aug. 2, l86#.

Edward L. Chapman, b. Apr. 12, 1865-d. Aug. 13, 1866.

Nathan Massey, b. Sept. 25, 1798-d. June 30, 1865. MASSEY

Field Stone. (Note: marks grave, no inscription.)

Sarah T., wife of Henry W. Heim, b. July 8, 1857-d. Apr. HEIM
10, 1876.

Sarah, wife of Wu. J. Duncan, d. Oct. 8, 1869, aged ho yrs. DUNCAN
7 Ionths.

Collins. Naten Re, 1873-1962. COLLINS

Pline B., His wife, 1868-1983.

Wife & Children of Joseph Clitheroz Caroline, Feb. 21, 1833- CLITHERO
Sept. 18, 1873.

Jemima, Feb. 2#, 1857
Jan. 6, 1866. 

Elizabeth A., Sept. 26,
1852-April 1, 186?.

Adaline M., Feb. 16,
1862-April 1, 1867. .

James A. Whiteside, b. oct. 7, 1810-d. Mar. 8, 1872, aged WHITESIDE
61 yrs., 5 mos., 11 days.

Nancy, wife of James A. Whiteside, b. April #. 1808-d- Aug
59 1895

L. Ann Meyers Arbogast, b. Jan- 309 1868'd- N°" 129 189k‘ ARBOGAST

William H. Meyers, b. Aug. 21, 1832-d. June 259 1888- MEYER5

Albert S. Meyers, b. Nov. 15. 1855-d- June 10» 1856
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Edna, dau of A. M. & R. Davis, d. Sept. 28, 1875» aged 15 yrs. DAVIS10 nos., 21 days. '

Field Stone marks grave.

Frank R., son of H. C. & E. Arbogart, d. Feb. 29, 1880, aged ARBQGART
12 yrs., 1 mo., & 17 days.

Archie F., son of Isaac & Sarah Kilby. d. Nov. 2, 188%, aged KILBY
2 yrs., 6 mos., 12 days.

John F., son of 1’.3. s. Kilby, b. June 20, 1878-d. May9, 1880,
aged 1 yr., 10 mos., 19 days.

Jacob A., son of Isaac & Sarah Kilby, d. Sept. 16, 1877, age 1
yr., 10 mos., 28 days. “

David W., son of Isaac & Sarah Kilby, d. May 20, 187%, aged 2
yrs., 20 days.

Sallie, wife of Isaac Reid, b. Dec. 9, 1800-d. Jan. Zh, 1873. REID

Isaac Reid, b. Mar. 7, 1796-d. Feb. 6, 1878, aged 81 yrs., 10
nos., 29 days.

James I. Kilby, b. Mar. 31, 1855-d. Oct. 28, 1897. KILBY

Sarah E. Kilby, b. Jan 7. 1846-d. April 1%, 1920.

Ulysses S. Williams, b. Mar. 29, 1865-d. Oct. 12, 1893, aged WILLIAMS
28 yrs., 8 mos., 23 days.

Zachariah M. Williams, b. May9, 1833-d. July 16, 1873.

Samuel T. Noel, b. June 19, 1833-d. May 2, 1910. NOEL

Mary, wife of Samuel T. Noel, d. Sept. 1%, 1878, age #2 yrs.,
Q aos., 23 days.

Field Stone marks. grave.

Nancy, wife of Richard Cheadle, d. Aug. 12, 1877. age 2k yrs-s CHEADLE
6 mos., 7 day.

Little Annie, dau of James W. & M. A. Goodman, b. Oct. 8, GOODMAN

6,
Artiel, son of J. w. x. M. A. Goodman. d- Dec- 51» 1373» 389

1 yr., 5 nos., 22 days.

Infant son of J. W. & M. A. Goodman»d- 5ePt- 5» 1876! 33° 1 day‘
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Anna C., dau of H. M. & L. W. Vannoy, d. Nov. 8, 1871, age vANNoy3 yrs., 8 nos., 7 days.

Sarah D., dau of J. R. &J. C. Vannoy, d. Sept. 6, 1866, age1 yr., 1 I0., 16 days.

A. C. Vannoy, b. May18, 1881-d. Sept. 10, 1862. (Note: Civil
War stone.) A. c. VANNOY,co Q 3M0 s. M. CAV.

Marylgéé "136 of A. C. Vanncy, b. April 9, 18#0-d. Dec. 6 $

Mary M., wife of William H. Branstetter, b. Dec. 18, 1821- BRANSTETTER
d. Dec. 25, 1893. 1

Stephen Burts, d. June 10, 1853, aged 51 yrs., 3 mos., 3’ BURTS
days.

Elizabeth Burts, b. reb.15. 1807-d. July 15, 18h5.

Infant, b. & d. Mar. 22, 18__.

Louisa A., dau of C. L. & M. A. Rutherford, d. Sept. 1895. RUTHERFORD

Nathan D., son of H. & M. E. Rutherford, d. Nov. 6, 1875,
age 10 nos., 18 days.

Children of Harrison & Mary E. Rutherford:

Ernest H., b. Dec. 26, 1881-d. April 19, 1889.

Florence E., b. Dec. 50, 1888-d. Jan. 15, 1889.

Alton Rutherford, b. Dec. 3, 1878-d. Mar. 21, 1958.

Eli T. Rutherford, b. Mar. 2, 1839-d. Dec. 15, 1906

Sadiemarie, dau of S. T. & M. E. Rutherford, b. July 15,
1901-d. Dec. 15, 1906.

Children of J. w. & M. A. McGee: ‘ MCGEE

Gracie Lee, b. Aug. k, 1896-d. Aug. 28. 1897

Annie Marie, b. Nov. 5, 1903-d- Sept- 20. 1906

Annie Eeora, dau of Wm.H. a M. Hobbs, a. Sept. 9. 1875. HOBBS
age 1 yr., 8 nos., 16 days.

John Vannoy, b. Mar. 22, 1775-d- Apr. 1. 1855. aged 31 Yrs-~ VANN°Y
21 days.

Infant son of R. M. & E. W. Vannoyv b- 8 d‘ May 30’ 1858'
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John A., son of M. & E. W. Vannoy, d. Mar. 17, 1852, age 1 VANNO!yr., 7 nos., 26 days.

William, son of N. & M. Vannoy, d. Oct. 8, 1815, age h yrs.,12 days.

Elizabeth, wife of John Vannoy,b. Jan. 12, 1777-d. Sept. 25,18h}.

Field Stone marks grave.

John, son of N. & M. Vannoy, d. July 10, 1839, age 8 yrs.,
11 nos., 12 days.

Ruth A. MeMicheal, b. Apr. 9, 1800-d. Oct. 8, 1835, age 35. MCMICHEAL

Maryann McMichae1, b. Apr. 23, 1825-d. Oct. 9, 183%.

Catherine E., wife of W. J. Henderson, b. Jan. 25, 1837-d. HENDERSON
Dec. 31, 1862.

Eve, wife of Elias Williams, b. Oct. 10, 1798-d. Sept. 26, WILLIAMS
1883.

Susan, wife of Nathan Massey, b. May16, 1812-d. July 19, MASSEY
1855.

Luvicy J., wife of S. E. Woodson & dau of E. & E. Williams, WOODSON
b. Jan. 22, 1827-d. Jan. 16, 1886.

Horace C., son of Geo. & Eliza Williams, b. Aug. 26, 1867- WILLIAMS
d. June 9, 1869.

Infant son of J. & S. M. Williams, b. July 21, 1872-d. Sept.
26, 1872.

Elias James, son of J. & S. M. Williams, b. Feb. 19, 1851-d.
Feb. 7, 1873, aged 21 yrs., 11 nos., 18 days.

Elizabeth G., wife of R. W. Thompson, d. Aug. 23. 1870» 8895 TXOMSON
31 yrs., 16 days.

Simon 0., son of L. J. & S. Branstetter, b. Feb. 19, 1848- BRANSTETTER
d. Mar. 3, 1870.

Simon P., son of A. A. & M. Branstetter, b. Jan. 25, 1859
d. Dec. 21, 1872.

Lemuel J. Branstetter, b. Oct. #, l318-d- May319 1828

Asa A. Bratcher, b. Nov. 5, 1828-d. Oct. 7. 1852- BRATCHER
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James W., son of W. N. & P. L. Vannoy, d. Feb. 18, 1875 age VANNOY3 mos.,1 day. '

Abra§§;é.son of A. & J. C. Vannoy, b. Mar. 23, 1878-d. May h,

Infant son of R. C. & A. C. Roche, b. & d. Apr. 25, 1882. ROCHE

R. C. Roche, d. Mar. 8, 1888, age 30 yrs,’ 2 mO5,, 25 davs_

Annie C. Roach, 1868-1936. ROACH

Charles B., son of J. E. & L. J. Bernard, b. Jan. 6, 1863-d. BERNARD
Jan. 15, 1863.

Little Sally Bernard, b. Mar. 2h, 1856-d. May12, 1860. A’

Pernellia 0., wife of U. wilhoit, d. Nov. 16, 1862, aged 37 WILHOIT
yrs., 10 nos., 8 days. »

Harvey Smith, Wife & Family (Note: no other stones.) SMITH

MyMother Helvina Wright, b. Oct. 22, 1811-d. Oct. 23, 1854. WRIGHT

Field Stone marks grave.

Findley Branstetter, b. Jan. 16, 1812-d. Feb. 15, 1858. ABRANSTETTER

mud, RnFa&MoEu beNOV.6,
13, 1878.

William, son of A. J. & A. M. Sweet, d. Feb. 1#, 1872, age 2
yrs., 11 moa., 1# days.

Nellie, dau of A. J. & A. M. Sweet, d. Nov. 10, 1884, age 1
yr., 9 mos., 6 days.

Iona Sweet, b. Feb. 11, 1875-d. Dec. 28, 1902.

Narcissus A., wife of Andrew N. Forbes, d. Aug. 10, 1881, FORBES
aged 25 yrs., 11 mos., 6 days.

R. Woodson, d. Jan. 2, 1886, aged 21 yrs.. 9 mos., 12 days. WOODSON

Murser S., son of Nancy Ann & Jourdon T. Woodson, b. Aug. R,
1871-d. Aug. 23, 1872.

Mary Jane, dau of J. T. & N. A. Woodson & wife of C. Straylor STRAYIDR
d. July 23, 1878, aged 28 yrs., 5 mos., 14 days

Atkinson, Johnson, b. Oct. 19» 1833'd- SePt° 16' 1892' ATKINSON

Lucille, his wife, b. April 17. 1830-d- June 25
1810.

PRITCHITAbrahamPritchet, d. Sept. 13, 1873. aged 83 Yrs-~ 7 “°5-v
28 days.
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Mary J., wife of John Atkinson, d. Sept. 1, 1885, age 50 yrs. ATKINSON

Alma, dau of A. H. & S. E. Atkinson, 1896-1897.

Little Julia, dau of J. W. & Callie Balthrope, d. Apr. 15, BALTHROPE
1876, age 8 mos., 7 days.

Field Stone marks grave.

Winchester G. Smith, d. Sept. 17, 1862, aged 31 yrs., 3 mos., SMITH29 days.

Druciggg J., wife of J. N. Vannoy, b. Aug. 6, 1852-d. Sept. 18, VANNOY

James W., 2nd son of G. & M. Griffith, b. June 23, 1859-d2 GRIFFITH
Dec. 25, 1862.

William N., son of J. M. & M. Griffith, d. July 11, 189k,
aged 9 mos., 19 days.

Mary K., dau of w. s. a N. c. Boyd, d. Oct. 17, 1865, aged BOYD
2 yrs., 3 mos., 20 days.

Edwin, son of W. S. & N. C. Boyd, d. Oct. 10, 1865, aged 1 yr.,
1 mo., 5 days.

Infant dau of W. S. & M. C. Boyd, d. Feb. 12, 1865, age # mos.,
2 days.

John F., son of J. & E. Wright, b. Apr. 22, 18491d. Sept. 23, WRIGHT
1863.

Adaline L., dau of J. F. & E. Wright, b. Feb. 11, 1837-d. Sept.
2%, 18hh.

Martha Chamberlain, b. Apr. 1, 1815-d. Apr. 15, 1847. CHAMBERLAIN

Tombstone (Note: not readable.)

Our darling Margaret E., dau of W. O. & L. E. Shannon, d. SHANNON
Dec. 22, 1883, age 3 yrs., 11 days.

Elizabeth, wife of John F. Wright, b. July 6, 1815-d. Dec. WRIGHT
9, 1893.

John F. Wright, b. Mar. 5, 1808-6. NOV.2, 1878.

wright, J. E., b. Oct. 5. 1838-d- July 12» 192“

Missouri K., his wife, b. July 5. 1845'd- June #2 1921'

Albert H., son of J. A. & Lizzie L689 b- July 319 1878'd- LEA
July 6, 1891.
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Infant son of Wm. C. & E. L. Maxwell, b. & d. Dec. 11, 1874. MAXWELL

Minnie E, dau of E. W. & M. J. Maxwell b, A , 11 18 6-d_
Oct. R, 1876. ’ us ’ 7

Ambrose E., son of E. W. & M. J. Maxwell, b. Apr. 27, 1872-d.
Oct. 2, 1875.

Minnie, dau of J. A. & M. E. Lea, b. July 1, 1872-d. July 18, LEA1872.

Martha E., wife of J. A. Lee, b. Dec. 29, l8h5-d. July 5, 1872.

JoAcLea’be 21, Febc13,
Elizabeth, his wife, b. Sept. 1, 1851-(Note: no death date, pro

bably 2nd wife of J. A. Lea.)

Nathan A., son of J. N. & M. E. Maxwell, b. Sept. 11, 187S—d. MAXWELL
Oct. 12, 1875.

Asa, son of A. P. & s. E. Maxwell, b. & d. oct. 3, 1869.

Jane, wife of John Maxwell, b. Mar. 13, 1778-d. Feb. 22, 1861.

John Maxwell, b. Apr. 6, 1788-(Note: death date under concrete.)

John C., son of W. N. & M. A. Maxwell, d. Dec. 26, l8h5, aged
5 yrs

William Maxwell, d. Feb. 12, 1826, aged 28 yrs., 7 mos., 17
days. '

Mary A., wife of Wm.Maxwell, d. Apr. 1, 1852, aged 38 yrs., 2
days. * _

Infant son of R. & A. Woodson, b. & d. Sept. 21, 1851. WOODSON

Rufus K., son of E. & S. Maxwell, b. Aug. 2, 1834-d. Nov. 1, MAXWELL
183k.

Amanda M. Sweet, 18hO-1920. ' SWEET

Sally, wife of Edley Maxwell & dau of Richard & Isabella MAXWELL
Bailey, b. Oct. 29, 1811-d. Oct. 22, 186k.

Edley Maxwell, b. Dec. 25, 1807-6. April 21. 1865

Susannah Maxwell, wife of J. Q- Maxwell. d. Aus- 2. 1886. aged
61 yrs., 10 mos., & 14 days.

John Q. Maxwell, b. Feb. 8, 1821-d. Mar. 1b. 1906. aged 85 yrs-»
3 mos., 6 days.

. _ _ O2.
Sina, wife of John Q; Maxwell. b- Mar- 18' 1826 d’ Sept 2’ 19
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Homer F., son of T. J. & F. L. Goodman, d. Sept. 27, 1877 GOODMAN
aged 7 mos., 6 days. ’

George A., son of J. B. & M. F. Goodman, b. Feb. 26, 1858d. Oct. 17, 1865.

Josiah W., son of J. B. & M. F. Goodman, b. May 1, 1864-d.
Sept. 2%, 1865.

Abram M., son of J. B. & M. F. Goodman, b. Mar. 10, 1862-d.
Aug. 20, 1862.

Josiah B., son of D. & S. Goodman,d. Sept. 1, 1892, aged
1 yr., 6 moa., 28 days.

Nancy L., dau of D. & S. E. Goodman, d. Aug. 9, 1862, age’
1 yr., 7 mos., 20 days.

Frances C., son of D. & S. E. Goodman, d. Oct. 1, 1870, age
1 yr., h noa., 6 days.

Elizabeth Sparks, 1865-195%. SPARKS

Frank Sparks, 1863-19#k.

Sarah Goodman, b. Mar. 20, 1826-d. May 9, 1900. GOODMAN

Daniel Goodman, b. Dec. 16, 1823-d. Oct. 3, 1895.

Children of Jeff & Nellie R. Wright: Mary E. Wright, b. WRIGHT
June 11, 1890-d. March R, 1892.

Zelma F., b. Aug.
20, 1888-d. Dec. 19, 189k.

Wright (Note: large stone, no markers.)

Sarah E., wife of Reuben Wilson, d. Mar. 31, 1887, aged WILSON
35 yrs., 2 days.

Infant son of R. & Sarah E. Wilson, b. & d. Mar. 27. 1887.

Ella, wife of J. W. Wilson, b. Nov. 199 1359-d- May9: 139“

Elzea, son of J. W. &Ella Wilson, b. Jan. 1, 189“-d. July 29.
1895. .

John B. Wilson, b. Dec. 18, 1828-d. Sept. 22. 1881

Elizabeth, his wife, born Feb. 26, 1830-d. June 9. 1906

Robert w., son of E. w. & M. L. Smith: 4- °°*- 1?. 1881. aged SMITH
1H yrs., 3 mos., 2 days.

Hattie, dau of J. H. & s. J. Henton, b. Feb. 5, 1800-d. Jan. BENTON
8, 19oo.
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LC 0 0 .
Nina27,.1g§g of J H & S J. Henton. b. Sept. 5, 1887-d. July HENTON

Johnng; B:$%.1§;2 of R. J. & v. E. Ball, b. Apr. ah, 1893-d. BALL

R. J. Ball, b. Jan. #, 1857-d, Mar, 23, 192A_

yictoria Ball, his wife, b. July 17, 1857-d. Nov, 19, 1911,

Hugh Ottie. son of J. w. & P. A. Chamberlain, b. Oct. 18, CHAMBERLAIN1883-doSept.30.

d. Sept. 30, 1888.
/

Mary M., dau of J. N. & M. C. Kilby, d. Oct. 20, 1883, age
# yrs., 9 noa., 18 days.

Susan L., dau of J. N. & M. C. Kilby, d. Feb. 5, 1893, aged
9 yre., 15 days.

John L., son of J. N. & Mary C. Kilby, d. June 22, 1876,
age 1 yr., 2# days.

James N. Kilby, 18%?-1882.

Mary C. Kilby, 1847-1951.

Ida 3., dau of R. J. & M. C. Trower, b. Mar. 7, 1886-d. May TROWER
7, 1887.

Elizabeth A., dau of H. P. & E. C. Chamberlain, b. June 2%, CHAMBERLAIN
1875-d. Oct. 30, 1883.

‘ William Kilby, d. Nov. 1854, age 16 yrs. KILB!

Frances E., wife of James L. Kilby, d. Oct. 2#, 1862, aged
60 yfS., 2 mos., 1? days.

James L. Kilby, b. Jan. 9. 1804-d. Aug. 19, 1883.

Robert J. Trower, b. Aug. 12, 183k-d. Aug. 19. 1932- TROWER

Permilia, wife of R. J. Trower, b. Apr. 11, 1829-d. Oct. 11,
1882.

James L., son of R. J. & P. A. Trower, d. Sept. 15, 1857, age
4 mos., 5 days.

Elizabeth J., dau of R. J. &P. A. Trower, d. Aug. 27. 1359.
age 5 mos., 23 days. '

Nancy L., dau of R. J. & P. A. Trowero dv 333- 209 18539 33°
2 yrs., 7 mos., 25 days.



39

Martha F., dau of R. J. & P. A. Trower d. Nov. H 1885 TROWER
20 yrs.. 7 moa., 16 days. , , ’ age

Della C. Vannoy, 1900-1975. VANNOI

Mary Ellen Vannoy. b. May 28, 1866-d. Mar. 15, 195A.

John William Vannoy, b. Sept. 2, 1861-d. Dec. 6, 1939.

Martha: &d0Dt6d dau of J. A. & L. E. Thompson, d. Feb. 1, THOMPSON
1901- aged 4 yrs., 3 mos., 13 days.

Henry A., son of Nathan D. & Julia A. Vannoy, b. June 8, VANNO!
1877-d. June 29, 1891.

Alva P., son of Nathan D. &Julia A. Vannoy, d. July 13,”
1880, age 1 yr., 3 days.

Dr. Nathan Vannoy, d. July 23, 1375. age 75 yrs.. 7 mos.,
? days.

Mary, wife of Dr. Nathan Vennoy, b. Sept. 7, 1809-d. June
3, 1889.

James E. Keith, b. Oct. 19, 1855-d. Apr. 11, 1891.

S. A., wife of F. P. Branstetter, b. May29, 1873-6. Jan. BRANSTETTER
12, 1895.

Louisa M., dau of P. S. & N. M. Branstetter, b. Feb. 4,
1880-d. Aug. 3, 1887.

L. M., son of P. S. & N. M. Branstetter, b. May7, 188#
d. Aug. h, 1902.

Peter S. Branstetter, b. Nov. 8, 18h9-d. Apr. 18, 1937.

NancyM., wife of Peter Branstetter, b. Feb. 9, 1852-d.
May 1“, 1938.

Infant son of S. P. & C. E. Chasteen, b. & d. Feb. 24, 1909. CHASTEEN

Margaret, wife of George Johnston, b. Feb. 18, 1832-d. Nov. JOHNSTON
13, 1891.

Charles Monaghan, b. Mar. 26, 1830-d. July 12, 1898. MONAGHAN

Rutherford, Julia, wife of N. J. Rutherford, b. Jan. 20, RUTHERFORD
_ 1879—d. Aug. 2, 1902.

Little Eula, b. Aug. 17, 1900-d- A“8- 21: 1900

Mariah Woodson, 1896-1899. WOODSON

George B., son of J. W. & M. J. Woodson, d. Oct. 8, 1882, age7 yI‘So, mOSo,
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Jame§8S.i8;gh of A. & M. C. Forbes, b. Aug. 3, 189o-d. Mar. FORBES

Minnie B-. dau of w. c. & A. C. Craig, d. Dec. 1h, 1881, age CRAIG1 yr., 5 mos., 24 days.

Johnnie c. Craig, b. June 17, 1894-d. Feb. 22, 1895.

Kilby, Andrew J., 1867-1886. : KILBY

Ella, his wife, 1863-l9__

Branstetter, Frank B., 1872-1953. BRANSTETTER

Lesta K., 1882-1927.
M

William A., son of T. J. & E. E. Goodman, d. Sept. 5, 1882 GOODMAN
age 1 yr.. 15 days.

Eddie Elsworth. son of T. J. & E. E. Goodman, b. Mar. 15, .. .
1866-d. Oct. 29, 1882, age 16 yrs., 8 mos., 1%days. *~»v "

Mary F., wife of J. B. Goodman,b. Jan. 16, 1831-d. (Note:
no dates.)

Father Josiah B. Goodman,b. Apr. 15, 1828-d. Aug. 16, 1886.

Maggie May, dau of T. B. &__ Smith, b. Sept. 1, 1880-d. Sept. SMITH
29, 1889.

Elmer, son of L. M. & Mary E. Triplett, b. Jan. 8, 1887-d. TRIPLETT
Nov. 3, 1891.

L. M. Triplett, b. Feb. 12, 185#-d. July 9, 1915.

Mary E., wife of L. M. Triplett, b. Oct. 29. 1869-d. Jan. 7,
19#h.

Elkanah D. Smith, b. May1, 1836-d. sept. 18. 1911- SMITH

Martha Ann Smith, b. Sept. 29, l8#h—d. Dec. 18. 1919Fo bo 10, Deco7’
Eddie M., son of J. D. & M. L. Smith, d. Oct. 21, 1883. age

6 nos., 12 days.

Walter Smith, b. Jan. 10, 1885-d. Jan. 19. 1891

Algie Ruth, dau of D. J. & w. J. Jeffriess d- Nov- 9» 1899- JEFFRIES
age 11 mos., 6 days

Minnie May, dau of David M. & AmandaJeffrieso dv °°t- 129
188k, age 15 yrs., 5 moss» 12 days
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Walter, son of D. M. & A. J. Jeffries, b. April 12, 1879- JEFFRIESd. Nov. 17, 1882.

Samuel E., son of D. W. & Laura Goodman, b. Jan. 7, 1891- GOODMANdo 22,
Annie M., dau of J. A. & T. L. Branstetter, d. Oct.2l, BRANSTETTER

1883, age 2 yrs., 6 mos., 2 days.

Arthur, son of J. H. & M. V. Wisdom, b. May 14, 1888-d. WISDOM
NOV. 16, 1891.

James A., son of J. H. & M. V. Wisdom, b. Aug. 20, 1886
d. May 5, 1888.

Children of J. H. & M. V. Wisdom: Mhry Eliza, d. Dec. 4,’1883
, age 1 yr., 4 mos., and 11 days. Died of burns.

Lilla May, d. Dec. 5, 1883,
age 3 years, 3 mos., 9 days. Died of burns.

Here Rests A Beloved Son & Brother Sylvanus Vestner Wisdom,
d. Nov. 16, 1883, age 27 yrs., 1 mo., 27 days.

Rachel A., wife of G. M. Wisdom, b. Feb. 5, 1820—d. Aug. 8,
1888, age 68 yrs., 6 mos., lk days.

"Tom Wisdom, 1882-1939.

Little Freddie, son of D. W. & I. M. Branstetter, d. Apr. ’BRANSTETTER
29, 1886, age 1 yr., 6 mos., 21 days.

Wisdom, James H., b. April 4, 1853-d. Feb. 17, 1913. WISDOM

Mary V., his wife, b. April 28, 1863-d. Dec. l#, 1941.

Wisdom, Burtie L., b. June 12, 1897-d. Mhr. 17, 1900.

Infant, b. Aug. 19. 1893-d. Sept. 2, 1893.

woodson, James M., 1872-19hh. WOODSQN

Katie A., 1886-1966.

John Woodson, l8#l-1916.

Branstetter, Daniel V., 18“9-1934- BRANSTETTER

Ida Mae, 1859-1937

Betty Jane VanArsdel, d. Nov. 6, 1948- VANARSDEL

walter scat: Boyd, MOPVT A3 REGT CAVALRYSPANISH AMER. BOYD
WAR,Aug. 8, 18h2-Nov. 26, 1927
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J. Thomas Boyd, 1880-19#7. BOYD

Sallie Burklin (Boyd), 1866-1931. BURKLIN

Boyd. W- S-. b- May 15. 1829-d. Apr. 6, 1907. BOYD

Nancy C., b. Aug. 8, 1842-d. Nov. 26, 192?.

Louella Boyd, 1877-1907.

Mary E. Wright, 1847-1941. WRIGHT

Mary A. Wright, wife of Thomas W. Wright, b. June 6, 1823
d. Aug. 3, 1893.W. by 9, 1/

Nathan J. Kilby, b. Aug. 19, 1846-d. May2, 192?. KILBY

H. Frank, son of N. J. & S. E. Kilby, b. July 12, 1873-d.
Dec. 12, 1919.

Susan E., wife of Nathan J. Xilby, b. Feb. 10, 1850-d..__.
(Note: no death date.)

William, son of N. J. & S. E. Kilby, d. Jan. 16, 1893, age
22 yrs., 5 mos., k days.

Goodman, James W., b. May 12, 1853-d. Oct. 30, 1914. ’ GOODMAN

Margaret,A., his wife, b. Feb. 7, 1857-d. May16, 1912.

Ellen, wife of R. M. Vannoy, b. Feb.l5, 1827-d. Nov. 19, 1910. VANNOY

Robert M. Vannoy, b. May 10, 1828—d. Feb. 10, 1895.

Emmac., wife of w. A. Vannoy, b. Apr. 30. l861-d- Oct. 22.
1893.

Woodson, Jourdan T., b. Oct. 11, 1827-d. Feb. 18, 1901. WOODSON

Nancy Ann, his wife, b. Aug. 11, 1831-d- Apro 5»
1902.

Father James Woodson, 1857-1909

Tom Canter, 1867-19h7. °A”TER

Rathburn, Ashley, 1872-19h1. RATHBURN

. Annie, 1881-1963.

Johnston, Andrew, b. Sept. 23. 1851'd- Jan° 6* 19O#' JOHNSTON

Sarah E., b. Nov. 25, 1865-d. June 20, 1960.



Archie D. Johnston, b. July 2, 1890-d. Nov. 23, 19h8.

Lutie M. Henderson Johnston, his wife, b. Mar. , 18 d. June 9, 1983. 5 92

Infant Johnston son, b. & d. Nov. #, 1918.

Parry Lee Noel, wife of R. E. Henderson & mother of Lutie
Henderson Johnston, b. Feb. 22, 1861-d. May3, 1909.

William W. Gannaway, b. Dec. 19, 1823-d. May.7, 1906.

Sarah L. Gannaway, b. Dec. 7, 1828-d. Apr. 22, 1919.

Albert A. Gannaway, 1869-1927.
.7

Estes on gate of iron fence. (Note: this is believed to
be the graves of Valentine Mott Estes &MaryJane
VannoyEstes.)

Concrete Square (Note: this marks the graves of two
Bufford children)

Section 2 Kilby Cemetery

William C. Maxwell, b. Dec. 9, 1846-d. Dec. 22, 1923.E0 be
1936.

Infant dau of W. L. & S. Ida Scott, b. & d. Aug. 27, 1907.

Margie Lucille, dau of H. C. & L. E. Maxwell, 1915-16.

Melva Lillian, dau of H. C. & L. E. Maxwell, b. & d. Jan.
13, 1922.

Mary Susan Kilby, b. Jan. 20, 1869-d. Feb. 1, 1937.

George Washington Kilby, b. Sept. 15, l863-d- Feb- 1. 1937.

Marion Nelson Gourley, PFC US ARMYWWII. 1923-1979

Goarley-Hampshire

Edna Davis Gourley, b; Jan. 25. 1885-d- APE:-9» 19679

Moses A. Gourley, b. Jan. 18, 1859-d- May25: 19“1

Ralph E. Culwell, 1908-1931.

Frances Eileen, dau of Emmett& Nellie Atkinson, b. Dec. 259
19l8'doDeco31’

#3

JOHNSTON

HENDERSON

GANNAWAY

ESTES

BUFFCRD

MAXWELL

SCOTT

MAXWELL

KILBY

GOURLEY

GOURLEY

CULWELL

ATKINSON



Boyd, Georgia, 1873-1952.

William, 1868-1959.

Infant, b. & d. June, 1920.

Georgia A., dau of W. W. & G. A. Boyd, 1914-1916.

John Herman Atkinson, b. Nov. 29, 1899-d. July 23, 191k.

Loren Monroe Atkinson, b. May6, 1892-d. July 23, 191k.

Mary E. Atkinson, b. Sept. 15, 1860-d. Dec. 5, 19h2.

Samuel J. Atkinson, b. July 29, 1859-d. Aug. 2h, 19hl.

Nora Brinker Vannoy, 1882-1963.

Howard C. Vannoy, b. Dec. 27, 1879-d. Dec. 20, 1916.

John C. Vannoy, b. Dec. 28, 1845-d. Jan. 8, 1931.

John C. Vannoy, CORPCO B #9 MOINF (Note: war stone.)

Sarah A. Vannoy, b. Nov. 26, 1853-d. Jan. 26 1953.

Samuel 0. Vannoy, b. Mar. 5, 1874-d. Dec. 15, l9#4.

Nellie, wife of Samuel 0. Vannoy, b. Jan. 27, 1877-d. Dec.
15, 1994.

G. NewmanVannoy, b. Oct. 21, 1895-d. Dec. 15, 19hh.

John W. Wright, b. Jan. 10, 1852-d. July 13, 1924.

Margaret C. Wright, his wife, b. Jan. 28, 1858-d. Oct. 27,
1939.

Children of S. C. & C. Kilbyz Dewey, 1898-1902.

Lydia, 1900-1902.

Fannie L. Wright, 1857-l9h5.

Barton A. Branstetter, 1856-1939.

.Mattie Kilby Markwell, 1860-1944.

A. J. Kilby, b. Oct. 25, 1833-d- Sept- 10. 1911

J. A. Kilby, b. Oct. 5, 1837-d. June 3. 1927

Laura L. Ball, b. Oct. 2, 1861-d. June 2h. 193?.

Laura Cliborn, b. Aug. 16, 1938

BOYD

ATKINSON

VANNOY

WRIGHT

KILBY

WRIGHT

BRANSTETTER

MARKWELL

KILBY

BALL

CLIBORN
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Lucinda A. Goodman, b. Jan. 21, l8#1-d. Nov. 21, 1910. GOODMAN

Peter J. Goodman,b. Mar. 2, 1836-d. Feb. 13, 1908.

3- J-9 80n of D. W. & Laura Goodman, b. Dec. 29, 1899-d. Dec.5, 1918.

D. W. Goodman, b. July 13, 1865-d. Aug. 30, 1915.

Laura Goodman.his wife. b. June 16, 1870-d. Apr. 21. 19h2.

T. Jefferson Goodman,1852-1917.

Jeff Goodman,b. July 15, 1852-d. Aug. 29, 1917. (Note: 2
stones for same person, ??)

Fannie Goodman,his wife, b. Dec. 17, 1855-d. Apr. 28, 1936.

Lucinda Kilby, wife of Geo. W. Monaghan, b. Aug. 19, 1863-d. MONAGHAN
July 9, 190k.

Monaghan, Elmer S., 1881-1938.

Georgia E., 1890-l9hO.

William B. Collins, b. Sept. 26, 1830-d. May10, 1910. COLLINS

Elizabeth J. Collins, b. Oct. 15, 1839-d. Apr. 16, 1904.

Sandra Beasley, 19h2-19h}. BEASLEY

John A. Branstetter, b. Aug. 51, 18#9-d. Jan. 3, 1911. BRANSTETTER

Frances Louise Branstetter, b. Feb. 10, 1859-d. May5, 1941.

Benjamin F. Andes, CO 1, 5 INF SPANISH AMERICANWAR(Note: ANDES
no dates.)

Cfaig, William C., 1856-1929. CRAIG

Ann Chester, 1862-193h.

Anna C. Stuart, b. June 28, 1888-d. Nov. 25, 1960. STUART

Vannoy, William N., b. 18h}-d. _____ VANNOY

Permelia, his wife, 1846-1918.

Eva L. Branstetter, b. Dec. 29, 1881-d. July 12, 1966. BRANSTETTER

AbeL. Branstetter, b. sept. 8, 1873-d. Jan. 9. 1943.

Chamberlain, Martha Iou, 1872-1932- CHAMEERLIAN

JesseGo’



Ellen L. Kilby, b. Aug. 16, 1828-d. June 28, 1886. KILBY

John w. Kilby, b. Oct. 16, 1821-d. Dec. 10, 1900.

Infant dau of A. L. & G. G. Trower, b. & d. Sept. 24, 1906. TROWER

Beatrice M., dau of A. L. & G. G. Trower, Apr. 11, 1911June 16, 1911.

J. M. B. Chamberlain, b. Nov. 14, 1819-d. Dec. 16, 1895. CHAMBERLAIN

Rache, wife of J. M. B. Chamberlain, b. Sept. 6, 1826
d. Feb. 28, 1905.

Wm.S. Green, b. Jan. 5, 1858-d. July 16, 1931. GREEN

Green, Ida E., 1868-1958.

Hubert G., 189k-1930.

Wu. 3., 1858-1931.

Hubert G. Green, b. Nov. 7, 189%-d. Nov. 21, 1930.

Chester A. Green, 1888-1959

Infant of Chester A. & Mary Green, b. & d. Nov. 6, 1913.

Jefferson H. Wright, b. Oct. 29, 1897-d. Apr. 9, 1964. I WRIGHT

Jennie Mae Hagan, 1892-1991. HAGAN

Merl Stuart, b. Oct. 25, 1881-d. Mar. 15, 1956. STUART

Beulah Stuart, his wife, b. Aug. 6, 188%-d. May27, 1924.

V.E.B. (Note: footstone.) B

Wagner, Mary Ruth, 1895-1962. WAGNER

George w., 1885-1961.

P. J. Branstetter, b. July 11, 1856-d. Apr. 20, 1937. BRANSTETTER

Margaret E. Branstetter, his wife, b. Feb. 17, 1865-d. Oct.
99 1909»

Mary Bernice Collins, b. Aug. 22. 1913-d- SePt- 13» 1913- C0LLIN$

Sinkhorn, Henry w., 1871-1938. SINKHORN

Martha F.. 1868-1962.

w. F. Sinkhorn, b. April 1. 1839-d- NoV-1» 1911
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Mary Li Sinkhorn, his wife, b. Nov. 15, 1843-d. Aug. 7, SINKHORN19 9.

Ida L. Vannoy. b. May 9, l879—d. Nov. 24, 190k. VANNOY

Section 3 Kilby Cemetery (NewPart)

Arthur s. Hufford, b. Oct. 30, 1885-d. Oct. 14, 1951. HUFFORD

Nellie M., 1913- Married Sept. 23, 1931.

Smith, George W., b. Sept. 9, 1873-6. Nov. 18, 1951. M

Nellie, his wife, b. Dec. 12, 1878-d. Aug. 11, 1955.

Harry M. Wright, b. Feb. 21, 1908-d. Sept. 8, 1969. WRIGHT

M. Frances Wright, his wife, b. Aug. 18, 1916-d.

James G. Wright, b. May1#, 1930-d. Oct. 22, 1966.

Martha A. Wright, his wife, b. Dec. 1, 1931-d.

James M. Wright, b. June 23, 1903-d.

His Wife, Irene M. Wright, b. Dee. 24, 1909-d.

Wright, John Raymond, b. Aug. 11, 1905-d. Aug. 21, 1978.

Wife, Edna C. Wright, b. Aug. 31, 1909-d.

Mother Christine V. Trigg, nee Shannon, b. Nov. 29, 1883-d. TRIGG
April 4, 1970.

Fronie B. Keithley, b. Oct. h, 1898-d. Jan. 8, 1982. KEITHLEY

Carroll R. Keithley, b. MayIA. 1897-d. July 18. 1977

Paul S. Keithley, b. Nov. 26, 1923-d.

Bessie W. Collins, b. 1889-d. Aug. 2, 1983. COLLINS

DonnaP. Collins, b. 1927-d.

Virgil L. Collins, 1912-l97#.

Collins, William Board, 1875-1946.

Nannie B., 1872-1961.

Andrew L. McKensie, Mo cox U.S. COASTGUARDww II, Aug. 2h, MCKENZIE
1899-July 31. 1973.



Nellie Marie McKen$ie,
18, 1976. his wife, b. June 15, 1898-d. Feb.

Cora E. Bass, b. Aug. 19, 1886-d. Sept. 29, 1971.

Vallie Joseph Hagan, 1917-1981.

Branstetter, William H., 1876-1945.

Bernice, 1900-1975.

Branstetter, William Brooks, b. Apr. 13, 1918-d.

His wife, EllaDee Hayden, b. Dec. 26, 1921-d.

Ida A. Wright, b. Sept. 13, 1885-d. Oct. 19, 1971.

John F. Wright, b. June 23, 1878-d. Aug. 15, 1959.

Chris Miller, 1972.

#8

MCKENZIE

BASS

HAGAN

BRANSTETTER

WRIGHT

MILLER



ADAMS

Frances

ANDES

Benjamin F.

ARBOGAST
Frank
L. Ann

ATKINSON
A. W.
Alma
Bessie R.
Charles W.
Dorothy L.
E. Ethelbert
Emmett
Festus T.
Frances Eileen
Jacintha C.
John
John C.
John H.
Johnson
Loren M.
Lucilla
Mary E.
Mary J.
Milton S.
Nancy
Nellie
S. E.
Samuel J.
Samuel T.

BALL
John F.
Laura
R. J. (2)
V. E.
Victoria

BAILEY
Isabella
Richard

BALTHROPE
Callie
J. W.
Julia

BARRETT
Anna Liza
B. F.
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BARRETT CONT.
Dora C.
Harvey
J. Frank
Lewis E.
Martha
Matilda J.
Nellie
Rachel J.
Robert T.
S. J.
Tommy

BASS ,
Cora E.

BATCHER

Lucy

BAXTER
Alberta
C. S.
Charles S.
Edward F.
Jennie
Rufus H.

BEASLEY
Sandra

BEATLY

Mary J.

BEATTY

Mary J.
William W.

BELL

David E., Dr.
Rosie May

BERNARD
Charles B.
J. E.
L. J.
Sally

BLAND

D. L., Dr.
Emma
Infant son
Johnnie
S. C.
S. J.

59



BONTRAGER
Elizabeth M.
Emanuel
Infant dau
Jonathan E.
Lizzie
Noah E.
Ruby S.

BORNTRAGER
Anna
Annie
P. M.
Sam A.

BOYD

Edwin
G. A.
Georgia
Georgia A.
Infant
Infant dau
J. Thomas
Louella
Mary K.
N. C.
Nancy C.
Sally B.
W. 8.
Walter S.
William

BRACHTER
Asa A.
Frances A.
Jane P.
Minnie

BRANSTETTER
A.
A. A.
A. H.
Abe L.
Amos H.
Annie M.
Bernice
Brenda J.
Charity
Charity T.
D. W.
Daniel W.
E. C.
Effie B.
Elizabeth
Elizabeth C.

A35»

26
26
25
25
25
26
25

27
26
26
27

20

BRANSTETTERCcht.
Ella Dee
Eva L.
F. P.
Findley
Frances L.
Frank B.
Freddie
George
George J.
Grace C.
H. C.
H. M.
H. T.
Harvey B.
Hazel
Henry A.
Henry G.
I. M.
Ida Mae
Infant
Infant dau
Infant son
J. A.
J. C.
J. J.
James
James F.
James Irvine
Jessie P.
Joe
John
John A.
L. A.
L. J.
L. M.
Laura A.
Lee
Ieland D.
Iemuel J.
Lena S.
Lesta K.
Lewis P.
Lillie M.
Louesa
Louisa M.
Lucretia G.
M.

Margaret E.
Mary Annie
Mary Mo
Mary Mildred
Mary S.
Matilda J.
Mattie M.

5»

10,

10,



BRANSTETTERCont.
Myrtle
N. A.
N. M.
Nancy M.
Nora R.
P. J.
P. S.
Peter S.
Ray
Ray S.
Raymond C.
Ricky W.
Ronald C.
Rosa A.
Rosetta
S. A.
S. D.
Samuel C.
Simon 0
Simon P.
Stephen D.
Stephen J.
T. L.
Thomas B.
Wanda N.
William E.
William E.
William H.
William Lo
Wilson
Yvonne

BRATCHER
Asa A.
Francis A.
Jane P.
Minnie

BRIDWELL
Dollie M.
Effie J.
Eva C.
F. S.
Guthrie J.
John F.
Mary J.
Minta P.
Ninnie J.
SO
Terressa
W. S.
William I.

BRYANT

Fanny

12, 46

15. #8

33. ‘+8

D-'
i~'(Da)®(X)

I-4

OOG>®®l-‘(X)®(D

BUFORD
Child

BURGE
A.
MD

Ora E.

BURKHOLDER
Eli
Infant son
Mary Ann
Mose J.
Moses
Sam J.

BURTS
Elizabeth
Infant
Stephen
William

BUTLER
Andrew J.
Guy A.
Marvin E.
Nora M.
Sallie

CARPENTER
Lou:Emma
Iouis

CARR

E. C.
Infant son
JO WI

CANTER
Tom

CHAMBERLAIN
Bertie S.
Charles C.
Cordelia
Cyrena
E. C.
Elizabeth
Tlavius J.
George J.
Gertie M.
Hugh Otto
J. B.
J. M. B.
JO TO
JO W0

19
19

15

15

#2
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CHAMBERLAINCont.
James
Jessie G.
L. C.
Laura L.
Lena E.
Mariha
Martha Iou
Matilda J.
P. A.
Rachel
Thomas F.
Ulyssus G.
W. P.

CHAPMAN

Davj. d Mo
Edward L.
John W.

CHASTEEN
C. E.
Infant son
S. P.

CHEADLE

Nancy
Richard

CHRISMAN

Jerry
melvin

CLIBORN
Laura

CLIFTON
Joe B.
Mintre

CLITHERO
Adeline M.
Caroline
Elizabeth A.
Jemima
Joseph

COLLINS
Bessie W.
Donna P.
Elizabeth J.
Mary Bernice
Nannie B.
Naten
Pline B.
Virgil L.

44

I-‘P-‘

COLLINS Cont.
William B.

COONS
Silas

COWLEY

Bertha E.
J. T.
Iaura F.
Myrta J.

CRAIG
A. C.
Ann Chester,
Johnnie C.
Minnie
W. C.
William C.

CULWELL

Edward
Harriet E.
Infant son
Julia V.
Nancy G.
Ralph
Samuel J.
Sarah
Willis

DANIEL
Charles W.
Sarah J.

DANIELS
D.
Rachel
Sarah J.

DAVIDSON
M. J.
Mary
Sarah M.
W. E.
William

DAVIS
A. M.
Beldavera
Edna
Geo. W.
Maggie Sue
RC

17,
17,

52
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12

18
18
18
17

2%
2h
22
22
2k

22
22
24

\O\O\O\O\D

31
29
31
29
13
31



DAWSON
Gertrude

DILLARD
C. W.
Carson W.
F. L.
Frances L.
G. H.
G. W.
Mahala
Ora L.

DUFFY

Hugh Caperton
Mary M.

DUNCAN
Celesta
Jessie W.
Lydia
Margaret
Margaret F.
Mary A.
Melcher
Sarah
William J.

EDDLEMAN
A.
F. A.
Infant son
L. S.
Mandy M.
Mary A.
T. A.
Tessa L.
Thomas H.

EICHER
Chris G.
Dave R.
David D.
David G.
Infant (2)
Jacob W.
Jake W.
Katie
Margaret
Reuben
Sarah

EPPERSON
Ed

ESTES

Mary Jane Vannoy

J .

16

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

I-‘P’

\D\D\1\OO\O\\OO\\.O

28
27
28
26
27
27
25
27
28
25
27
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ESTES Cont.
Valentine Mott

EVANS
Lois M.
Robert

FARMER
B.
Bettie F.
Beulah
Elizabeth A.
Elizabeth Echols
Elmer
Herbert
J. F. M. ,
Jane B.
John
M.
M. A.
M. L.
Marlin
Martin
Moses A.
Moses C.
Rita
S. E.

FLUHARTY
AI M.
Barbara E.

FORBES
A.
Andrew N.
James C.
M. C.
Narcissus A.

FOSTER
Geo. W.
Harry G.
James G.
Maple N.

FOX
Edwin L.
Floyd
Harvey C.
Infant dau
James
Maggie 8.
Mary L.
Richard
Richard P.
Susan J.

22,

53

43

10
10

22
22
22
19
2h
22
22
23

22
23
22
22
2b
19

22
22
22

21
21



FRY
J. H.
Rosaline

GANNAWAY

Albert A.
Sarah L.
William W.

GINGERICH
Bishop Isaac E.
Don
Eligabeth
Infant
Isaac

GIROD
Anna
Enos
Peter S.
Reuben

GLICK
Harry
Mattie J.

GLOVER
J. I.
Josephine
Thomas C.

GOODMAN

Abram M.
Annie
Artiel
D.
D. W.
Daniel
E. E.
Eddie Elsworth
I. L.
Fannie
Frances C.
George A.
H. J.
Homer F.
Infant son
J. B.
J. D.
James W.
Jeff
Josiah B.
Josiahaw.
Laura
Lucinda A.
MD

M. AC

37.

31:

37.

‘+1.

26
25
26
25
26

27

27
27

37
27

15
15
15

GOODMANCont.
M. 1.
Mary F.
Margaret A.
Nancy L.
Peter J.
SO

S. E.
Samuel E.
Sarah
T. J.
T. Jefferson
William A.

GOURLEY
Adam G.
Inna Davis "
Ella E.
G. W.

George W.
Harrison N.
Herbert M.
Homer
James A.
Julia A.
Lulu M.
M.
Marion N.
Miranda
Montgomery
Moses A.
Robert
S. C.
Sarah C.

GRAMLEY
Giles

GRANT

Frances M.

GREEN
Chester A.
Chester G.
Herbert G.
Ida E.
Infant
Jeff L.
Mary
Minnie
William S.

GREENMAN
Tabitha D.

GREGORY

Anle H.

37.

15

21

‘+6

Simfimiiiééifi

1k

21



GREGORYCont.
Bertha A.
Emmett In
F. Orval
J. C.
J. R.
Jeff R.
Margaret J.
Myrtle L.
Orpha M.
Richard H.
U. V.

GRIFFITH
G.
James W.
M.
William N.

HAGAN

Jennie Mae
John R.
Vallie Joseph
Willona

HALBERT

Nancy

HANSEN
HO P.
James G.

HANSON
Ancel
Elizabeth
Fred Elmer
Pearl
Peter T.

HATTERSLEY
GI H.
Valeria E.

HAYDEN
Judson

HEIM

Henry W.
Sarah

HENDERICK
Nancy E.

HENDERSON
Catherine E.
Elizabeth C.
John W.

MNNN
I-'f\9f\Jl'U!\)f'\JO\J‘lU'lYUU'l

23
23

30

30
30

15

HENDERSONCont.
Mary E.
Parry Lee Noel
R. B.
R. C.
W. J.

HENDRICK
Harrison
Henry H.J.
James
John
Lucy
Nancy E.
P.
Patsy
Susan A.
William

HENTON
Hattie
J. H.
Nina L.
S. J.

HOBBS

Annie Leora
M.
William H.

HOCHSTETLER
Anna
John
Jonas

HUDDLESTON
John
Sarah

HUFFORD
Arthur A.

HUGHETT
E.
JO
Jerome

HUGHLETT

L.
Mary Alice
TO D.

INGRAM

Catherine C. Posey
Gertrude

ll,

11,

37.

37.

55

23

‘+3
23
23

12ll
15
11

1h
15
15
12ll
12

32
32
32

26
26
26

23
23

’+7

@336)

12
10
10
10

23ll



INGRAMCont.
Harold
Harriet
Harrison
Harry
Infant dau
J. H.
John
Thomas
William R.

IRBY
JO R0

IRVINE
Catharine
J. W.
Mary E.
William
William H.

IVES
Anna
Harold E.
Julia Ann
Theresa R.
Theron
Theron, Jr.
Thomas A.

JEFFRIES
A. J.
Algie Ruth
Amanda
D. J.
D. M.
David M.
Minnie May
W. J.
Walter

JOHNSTON
Andrew
Archie D.
George
Infant
Lutie M. Henderson
Margaret
Sarah E.

JONES
Abigail
Albert
Carrie E.
Edna
Emily K.
James
Jesse

ll
2}
11ll
11
11ll
33
23

23

O\O'\0\O'\O\

JONES Cont.
Jim, Jr.
Isbella
Katherine
Lillian
Lola Mae
Lola May
Lucetta
Mollie
Murl D.
R. T.
Samuel
Walter S.
William
William Carl
Wm. Casey ,

KEITH
James E.

KENNEN
Mallissa
Omer
Orpha

KIETHLEY
Carroll R.
Fronie B.
Paul S.

KILBY
A. J.
Andrew
Archie P.
David W.
Ella
Ellen L.
Irances E.
George Washington
H. Frank
Isaac
J. A.
J. N.
Jacob A.
James I.
James L.
James N.
John F.
John L.
John W.
M. C.
Mary C.
Mary Susan
Nathan J.
S. E.
Sarah
Sarah E.
Susan E.

21
29
1o
15

21

12
29

29
18
12
21

39



KILBY Cont.
Susan L.
William
William S.

KING
Isaac J.
James M.
Louisa

KIRK
Jim
Judith A.
William

KRAUSE
Cecilia
Edwin

LEA
Albert H.
Elizabeth
J. A.
Lizzie
M. E.
Martha E.
Minnie

LEE
Albert N.
M. Winnifred
Milton Lee

LEIST
G.
Minnie
SO

LIBBY
H. A.
James A.
Mary G.
Mirtie M.
Rose E.
Willard G.

LYONS
L.
Lawrence

LYTLE
Docia

MAIDEN
Allie M.
E. M.
Edwin M.
EmmaPrice

35.

MN

&&&&&%$

28
28
28

15
15
15

lh
17
17
17

MAIDENCont.
Frances B.
James E.
James W.
Jane A.
Mary L.
Nora L.
0. Vernon
Olin M.
Rita C.
Rosa Lee
Samuel
Samuel A.
Syrena L.

mmmm ,
Mattie Kilby

MARTIN

——¢-—

MASSEY
Nathan
Sarah
Susan

MAST

Alvin
David
Jacob D.
Katie
Lizzie
Lydia
Nenno J.
Sarah

mmmw’
Ella F.
J. W., Dr.

MAXWELL
A. P.
Ambrose E.
Asa
E.
E. L.
E. W.
Edley
H. C.
Infant
J. N.
Jane
John
John C.
John Q
L. E.
Louisa E.
M. A.

50»

ll

33

35

25
27
26
35

26
27
25

21
21



MAXWELLCont.
' M. E.

M. J.
Margie Lucille
Mary A.
MelvaLillian
Minnie E.
Nathan A.
Rufus K.
S. E.
Sally
Sina
Susannah
W. N.
William
William C.

MCCLELLANw
Charles B.
Virgie M.

MCCURDY
Buck

MCGEE”

Annie Marie
Grace Lee
J. W.
M. A.

MCGUIRE
J.
J. S.
Mary A.

MCKENZIE
Andrew L.
Nellie Marie

MCLEAN
C. D.
Charles D.
Infant son
Infant son #2
John F.
Laura
M. D.
M.‘ JO

Mary E.
Mary J.
Vergie
Vernie
William G.

MCMICHAEL

Maryann
Ruth

35.

2.
3.

32
32
32
32

MCMILLIAN
C. E.
James S.

MEYERS
Albert S.
William H.

MILLER
Barbara
Chris
Emma
Iva H.
Jacob J.
Joseph
Lydia
Mattie
Sam
Verna

MITCHELL
J. BO
Mattie
Minnie Bell

MONAGHAN

Charles
Elmer 5.
George W.
Georgia E.
Lucinda Kilby

MOORE

Alice A.
Allice E.
Barbara F.
Clinton, Commodore
Elizabeth Hulqay
Elton E.
Erwin
Gerald E.
Helen D.
Jennie
L.
LeonaLetitia
Louise P.
M. J.
Martha J.
Mary L.
MatthewB., Jr.
Merimon
Nancy Ann Whaley
Osbourn J.
Otis C.
Permelia E. Farmer
R. E.
Thomas

30
30

26
#8
25
26
27
26
25
27
25
26

1h
14
1k



MORRIS
John Porter
Mary M.

MURPHY
John

MURRAY

Pamela

MYERS

Franklin P.
Mary May
Sarah E.

NEWCASTLE

Anthony
Georgie M.

NEWLAND

Albert A.
James A.
Martha J.
Susan B.

NOEL
Fannie
Mary
Samuel T.

O'DONEL
Ray

OGLESBY
Lettie W.
Mary
May
Richard

OKES
Rachel

PARGEON
Errett
Errett L.
Hester
Hester A.
Ralph E.
Susie L.
V. Orlan
Vint M.

PAULSGROVE
Alice
J. H‘

13.

13.

13
13

ll

11

ll

21
21
21
21

32

31

15

V\flflU|

18
13
18
13
18
18
18
18

59

PAULSGROVECont.
James 6
Imcy V. 6

PAXTON

Emma 2h

PETERS

Sandra 18

PETERSON

Ed 0. 1
Ed V. 2

PICTON /
Bill 1 1
Charles 1
Darrel 1
Francis G. 1
Ina Mae "Jones" 1
Linda 1

PRITCHETT

Abraham 9, 34
Madora 16
S. D. 16

RATHBURN

Annie #2
Ashley #2

RATLIFF
Lucretia 21
Mary S. 21
Wm. 21

RECTOR

Claud Thomas 20
John 20
Iouisa 20
Wilma Ruth 20

REED

Alvin A. 13
Elvira A. 2
Franklin I. 5
Matilda J. 5
Samuel C. 2
Verlie Viola 13
Walter I. 2

REID

Isaac 31
Sallie 31



RICHARD

George C.
M. C.
Mary E.
S. A.
W. H.
William
William A.

ROBERTS
Addie
Charlie P.
Geor. P.
Jarry G.
Mollie L.

ROCHE
A. C.
Annie C.
Infant
R. C.

RUNYON

Floyd Earl
G.
L.

RUPPERT
John P.

RUSSEL
Annie Lenore
Emmeline
John Bayard
Ralph L.
Thomas Adam

RUTHERFORD
Alton
C. L.
Children
Eli T.
Ernest H.
Eula
Florence E.
H.
Harrison
Julia
Louisa A.
M. A.
M. E.
Mary E.
N. J.
Nathan D.
S. T.
Sadie Marie

22
22
22

RUYLE
Asa Miller

SALLEE
Elizabeth R.
W. T.
William T.

SANFORD

Wm.

SCHROCK
Mose
Wilma A.

SCHWARTZ
Anna
Beulah
Elizabeth J.
Infant
Infant son
Jake
Jerry
John M.
Lizzie
Maggie
Noah J.
Noah 5.
Pete
Reuben L.
Sam
Sam S.
Samuel J.

SCOTT
Infant dau
S. Ida
W. L.

SHANNON
L. E.
Margaret E.
W. O.

SHARP
Delbert 0.
Minnie M.
Price L.

SHATTUCK
Hattie
Many

25.

60

-1

1
1



SHAW

KO

T.

SHEPHERD

Angelina
Isabella
Jessie
Jessie M.
John T.
Martha A.
Martha L.
Mary F.
Mary Robertson
Nancy
Stephen
William K.
-23

SHOENTHALER
C.

SHUMAN

Abraham
Nannie Vannoy
Sherman

SHUTTUCK
Areminta
Artemies L.

SIMPSON
Frank A.
Julius T.
Leanah J.
Maggie L.
Mary M.
Thomas Lee

SINKHORN

Henry W.
Martha F.
Mary L.
w. F.

SMITH
E. W.
Eddie M.
Elkanah
Family
George W.
Harvey
J. D.
Lueretie
M. L.

11, 29

29
29

29

29
29
29
29ll

.29
39

29
29

19
l9
19

0\O\

I-"I-‘I-‘I-4}-‘I-‘

SMITH Cont.
Maggie May
Martha Ann
Mary F.
Nellie
Nellie M.
Robert W.
S. W.
T. R.
Walter
Wife
Winchester G.

SOUTH

Elizabeth ,
Elizabeth I. 7
Ella
Hoy
Humphrey
Maggie
T. M.
Thomas
Thomas E.
Thomas F.

SPARKS
Elizabeth
Frank

SPIRES
John
John William
Lola
Lola Ann

STITES
Edward B.

STRAYLOR
C.
Mary Jane (Woodson)

STUART
Anna C.
Beulah
Etta Lula
J. A.
Kate
Merl
Oral E.
Oren Elmer

SWEET
A. J.
A. M.

61

37
37

18

18

20

3h
31+

45

17
17
17
#6
17
17

3k
3k



SWEET Cont.
Amanda M.
Iona
M. E.
Maud
Nellie
R. F.

TELFAIR
Edith S.

THOMPSON
BO

E. Marvin
Elizabeth G.
HO

J. A.
L. E.
Martha
R. W.

THURMAN
Emaline
George W.

TIFTON
A. B.
Beulah
Billie Joe
Florence Etta
J.
J. B.
Josiah‘
Julie E.
Martha
Tuley
W. H.

TISON
EC J.
Sarah J.

TODD
A.
Alex A.
E. A.
Emily Ann
Gertruce
William H.

TRIGG
Christine V.

TRIPLETT
Elmer

17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17

17

#7

#0

TRIPLETT Cont.

62

L. M. ho
Mary E. #0

TROWER

A. L. #6
Beatrice M. 46
Elizabeth J. 38
G. G. #6
Ida B. 38
Infant dau 46
James L. 38
M. c. .38
Martha r. 39
Nancy L. 38
P. A. 38, 39
Permilia 38
R. J. 38, 39
Robert J. 38

TRUELOVE

Dianah 23
J. H. 23
John H. 23
Lydia G. 23
Mary S. 23
Nancy 23
T. 23

(Could be Truelove)
Mary S. 23
T. 23

VAN ARSDEL

Betty Jane #1
Ida Mae B. 13

VANNOY

A. 34
A. C. 32, 3“
Abraham 3%
Alva P. 39
Anna C. 32
Della C. 39
Drucilla J. 35
E. W. 32, 33
Elizabeth 33
Ellen “2
Emma C. 42
G. Newman 4“
H. M. 32
H. R. 19
Henry A. 39
Howard C. #5
Ida L. 57



VANNOYCont.
Infant
J. C.
JO NO
J. R.
James W.
Jessie E.
John
John A.
John C.
John William
Julia A.
L. W.
Lou Emma
M.

Mary
Mary C.
Mary Ellen
NI
Nancy
Nathan, Dr.
Nathan D.
Nellie
Nora Brinker
P. L.
Permilia
R0 MO

Robert M.
Samuel 0.
Sarah A.
Sarah D.
Susan A. Neals
Tom
W. A.
William
William N.

WAGLER
Rosa

WAGNER

George W.
Mary Ruth

WHETSTONE
Clara S.
Joe S.
Sam J.

WHITESIDE
James A.
Nancy

WHITLEDGE
JOhn Mn

33»

32
35
32

19
33
33
41+

39

32
19

39
32
39
33

39
~39

32»

19»
31+.

41»

141+

31;
1+5
A2
1.2

1+1»

32
19
19
1+2

33
115

28

26
27
26_

30
30

ll

WIDIER
G.
George H.
M. J.

WILHOIT
Permelia G.
UC

WILLIAMS

Humphrey
Jacob
Susan Mary
Wilson I.

WILLIAMSON
Clara B.
Susie R.

WILLIS
Amelia J.
Champ
Cora
David
Frances Meadows
House
I. P.
Infant son
J. H.
James A.
Jane Evans
Joel
Levi
Mary P.
Min
S. E.
S. J.
Samuel
Sarah P.

WILSON
C. F.
Charles G.
Ed
Elizabeth
Ella
Elzea
George L.
Harvey
Infant dau
Infant son
J. W.
John B.
Junior Lee
M. A.

63

8
8
8

3%

10
22
22
10

21
21

33
21¢

21»

21+

21»

21!»

21+

21+

33
21¢

21»

21+

21+

21+

23
23
21»

21+



WILSON Cont.
Mary E.
Reuben
Sarah E.
Victoria E.
Walker

WISDOM
Arthur
Burtie L.
GO MC

Infant
J. H.
James A.
James H.
Lilla May
M. V.
Mary Eliza
Mary V.
Rachel A.
Sylvanus Vestner
Tom

WOOD

Jane B.
William

WOODSON
A.
George B.
Infant son
J. T.
J. W.
James
James M.
John
Jourdon T. 34.
Katie A.
Luvicy J.
MD JO
Mariah
Murser S.
No AI 239
Mary Ann 3&9
RC 31*’
SO E.
Salina C.

WRIGHT
Adeline L.
Amanda Lyons
Children
D;’M.-.
E0

35
12
37
15
35

WRIGHTCont.
Edna G.
Elizabeth
Fannie L.
Harry M.
Ida A.
Infant dau
Infant son
Irene M.
J. F.
J0 HO
James G.
James M.
Jeff
Jefferson B.
John F.
John Raymond
John W.
L. V.
M. Frances
Margaret C.
Martha A.
Mary A.
Mary E.
Melvina
Missouri K.
Nellie R.
Thomas M.
Thomas W.
Zelma F.

YODER
Chris B.
Edwin A.
Eli E.
Elias A.
Fannie M.
George D.
George E.
Harve
Infant dau
Infant son
Lybia
Mattie
Rhoda
will K.

ZUMWALE

America S.
Claud L.
John L.
Lena
Levi

37.

25»

6k

20
20
20
20



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Amish Cemetery - Copied by Anna Marie Hensen in 198k.

Farmer Cemetery - Copied by Mollie Price and Charles J. Moore in 1983.

Kilby Cemetery - Copied and indexed by Mollie Price.

Merimon Moore Cemetery - Copied by Charles J. Moore.

NewHarmony Cemetery - This was originally copied by Charles J. Moore.
The list was later revised by George F. Bailey and Elgin Lewis.

NewHarmonyMethodist - The original list was revised and added to by
George F. Bailey and Elgin Lewis in November, l983.

Samuel Willis Cemetery - Copied by Charles J. Moore.

Shepherd Cemetery - This was copied by Opal Ware McCullon. It was re
copied in November, l98# by Anna Marie Hensen.

Vannoy Cemetery - Copied by Mollie and Bill Price in the summerof 1983.

Wayland Wilhoit Farm (Willis) Cemetery - The name of the copier was notlisted.


